


1981-82 ACADEMIC YEAR 

August 1981 
4-12 Orientation-Registration for New Entering Freshmen students. 

13 OriPntation - Re!!:istration for New Advanced Standing (trans-
fer) students 

14 Graduate School application deadline for Fall Quarter. 

FALL QUARTER 1981 

September 1981 
I Orientation for new faculty. 
2-3 Orientation-Registration for New Entering Freshmen students. 
4 Orientation-Registration for New Advanced Standing (transfer) 

students. 
7 Labor Day, Civil Service holiday. 
8 Fall Quarter classes begin. Late Registration Fee charged for 

registering late. 
21 Late registrations for Fall Quarter will not be accepted after this 

date. 
October 1981 
23 Last day to file for Change of UM D College for Winter Quarter. 

1982. 
November 1981 

6 Graduate School application deadline for Winter Quarter. 
13 Last day of instruction. 
14 Study Day. 
16-20 Final Examinations. 
20 End of Fall Quarter. 
26 Thanksgiving Day, Civil Service holiday. 
27 Civil Service floating holiday. 

WINTER QUARTER 1982 

November 1981 
23 Orientation-Registration for New Entering Freshmen. 
24 Orientation-Registration for New Advanced Standing(transfer) 

students. 
30 Winter Quarter classes begin. Late Registration Fee charged for 

registering late. 

-continued inside back cover 



Welcome to the University of Minnesota, Duluth. It is our hope that 
you will use this New Student Handbook as a quick reference to the 
services, programs, procedures, and extra-curricular activities at UMD. 

While the New Student Handbook provides a broad scope of informa-
tion, it does not contain all matters of policy. Those are found in the 
UMD General Bulletin. This Handbook is meant to be used as a 
supplement to the official UMD General Bulletin and Class Schedule. 

HUMAN RIGHTS STATEMENT 

The University of Minnesota is committed to the policy that all 
persons shall have equal access to its programs, facilities , and 
employment without regard to race, creed, color, sex, national 
origin, or handicap. In adhering to this policy, the University 
abides by the requirements of Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972, by Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act 
of 1973, and by other applicable statutes and regulations 
relating to equality of opportunity. 

Inquiries regarding compliance may be directed to Lillian H. 
Williams, Director, Office of Equal Opportunity and Affirma-
tive Action , 419 Morrill Hall, 100 Church Street, S.E. , Univer-
sity of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, (612) 
373-7969, or to the Director of the Office of Civil Rights, 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 330 Indepen-
dence Avenue S.W., Washington, D.C. 20201. 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH 
2400 Oakland Avenue 

Duluth, Minnesota 5581~ 



Table of Contents 

Greetings from the Provost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Introduction to UMD . ... ... . .. .......... . . ................. .... 4 
The Academics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
The Facilities and Offices Available to You .............. .... . ... 19 
The Services Available to You ....... .. .. ............. .... . .. . .. 31 
The Activities Available to You . ............ ..... .. .......... . . . 39 
Planning Your Program ... ... .. ............. . .. ............. ... 49 
The Policies and Procedures .. ... ............................... 57 
Student Conduct ....... .. . . ............... ........... . . ........ 75 
Index . .... . ... . . .. ......... , ................ ........ ........... 85 



Greetings 
from the 
Provost 

Through the centuries scholars have thought about and written about 
the characteristics of an educated person. 

Although there has not been complete agreement on what those 
characteristics are, I think that most scholars would agree that: 

• An educated person should have the ability to think and write 
clearly and effectively, and be able to communicate with 
precision and cogency. 

• An educated person should have a reasonable acquaintance 
with the mathematical and experimental methods of the 
physical and biological sciences, and with the more important 
literary and artistic achievements of the past. 

• An educated person should know something about the major 
religious and philosophical concepts of man, and have an 
awareness of other cultures and times. 

• And finally, that an educated person should have a depth of 
knowledge in some field that ranges between professional 
competence and shallow acquaintance. 

The extent to which you become an educated person while at UMD will 
depend upon your dedication to that objective. 

It is my personal hope that you will acquire many of the basic 
characteristics of an educated person while attending the University of 
Minnesota, Duluth. The faculty and staff of UMD join me in wishing 
you well. 

3 

Robert L. Heller 
Provost 



1 Introduction 
to UMD 

The University of Minnesota, Duluth (UM D), one of the five coordinate 
campuses of the University of Minnesota , has completed its thirty-
fourth year of service to the region and state. 

UM D was created by the Minnesota Legislature on July I, 1947. It was 
preceded by Duluth State Teachers College ( 1921-47) and Duluth State 
Normal (1902-21) . 

The University of Minnesota is governed by twelve Regents who are 
appointed by the Minnesota State Legislature. The President of the 
University is ex-officio president of the Board of Regents , and he is 
directly responsible to the board as chief executive officer of the 
University. 

UMD is headed by Provost Robert L. Heller. Three vice provosts and 
the deans of the two colleges and four schools are the other major 
administrative officers. 

Since UMD was established, dramatic progress has been achieved. The 
old DSTC campus consisted of ten acres as compared with the present 
247-acre campus six blocks away. While the four buildings on the old 
DSTC campus are still being used, UMD now has thirty-one major 
structures with a total campus value, including gifts, of $55.8 million. 
The student body of 1,432 in 1947 compares with the more than 7,300 
currently enrolled at UMD. UMD offers 10 bachelor's degrees and 
seventeen master's degree programs. In September, 1972, three major 
professional units were started: the UMD School of Medicine, the 
School of Social Development, and the Dental Hygiene Program. 

4 



THE ACADEMICS 



Schools and Colleges 
UMD is organized into collegiate units, called schools and colleges. 
Advisement for the campus is handled by these individual schools and 
colleges. If you have questions concerning a change of major or need 
help in seeing your adviser, go to the office of the school or college in 
which you are currently enrolled. 

School of Business and Economics 
College of Education 
School of Fine Arts 
College of Letters and Science 
School of Social Development 

112 ss 
1138ohH 

212 H 
102 MG 

295 MWAH 

The School of Business and Economics provides students with a broad 
professional and cultural education necessary for leadership in either 
the private or public sector. In meeting this goal the school offers 
curricula which enables students to acquire lifetime skills; the 
knowledge and appreciation of business and economic principles; and 
the opportunity to enlarge one's understanding of political, social and 
economic systems. 

Four undergraduate degrees are offered by the school; the Associate of 
Office Administration (AOA), the Bachelor of Accounting (BAc), the 
Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA), and the Bachelor of Office 
Administration (BOA) These degrees have the following objectives: 

-to encourage a strong liberal arts education through the lower 
division program or the prebusiness degree requirements and the 
election of broadbased liberal arts courses outside the school. 

- to orient students in the basic tools and functional concepts of 
management and administration and to equip them in the appli-
cation of management skills. 

- to prepare graduates to enter a ma11agement or administrative 
career or to pursue graduate study. 

Other undergraduate programs are offered by the Department of 
Business and Office Education and the Department of Economics. 
Students who major in business and office education generally aspire to 
careers as business and office education teachers in secondary schools 
or enter careers in the field of administrative services. The students 
awarded a degree through the curricular offerings of this program earn 
the Bachelor of Applied Science degree within the College of 
Education. 

The BA degree in economics is designed for stud ents who have a liberal 
6 



education interest in the field or desire to pursue graduate work . The 
concentration in economics for the BBA degree provides an intensive 
study of the di scipli ne for those interested in private or public sector 
career opportunities in eco nomics. The BA program is offered in the 
College of Letters and Science while the BBA is offered in the School of 
Business and Economics. 

The College of Education offers two undergraduate degrees, the 
Bachelor of Applied Arts and the Bachelor of Applied Science. The 
majors and minors under these two degrees are listed in the UMD 
Bulletin . 

The major purpose of these two degrees is the preparation of teachers 
in elementary and secondary education, and the offering of 
non-teaching fields in home economics, physical education, health 
education (community health option), communicative disorders and 
industrial technology. 
Any student interested in obtaining further information as to require-
ments leading to licensure to teach in the State of Minneso ta should 
contact the Student Affairs Office. College of Education, 1 13 Bohannon 
Hall , 726-7156. 

The School of Fine Arts is comprised of the Departments of Art.Music. 
and Theatre, the Glensheen Mansion, the Marshall Performing Arts 
Center, and the Tweed Museum of Art. Progra ms in dance are offered 
in the Theatre Department. 

The major purposes of the school are to provide educational exper-
iences and guality instruction in the arts which allow for maximum 
understanding, production, and performance of these arts. These 
educational activities are designed to fit the needs of students seeking 
general and liberal education goals as well as students desiring to 
prepare for teaching or for a professional life in the arts. 

Another significantly related purpose of the school is to promote the 
general cultural value of the arts by providing the academic community 
and citizens of the regional community with the opportunity of 
attending and participating in a variety of arts events. 
Students interested in the fine and performing arts may take an active 
part in theatre, opera, dance, chorus, band, orchestra, jazz and 
chamber music groups. 

The Department of Art offers many courses of general interest in studio 
work, art history, graphic/ commercial art , and art education. The 
Tweed Museum of Art is available to students interested in its activities 
and exhibitions. 

The Department of Music offers a diversity of student groups for those 
with vocal or instrumental interests. These groups give regular campus 

7 



concerts; some groups tour the state, the nation and even travel 
internationally. Academic programs include emphasis in performance, 
jazz, music education, and piano pedagogy. 

The University Theatre and Summer Theatre Company stage ten major 
productions year round, including musicals, dramas, and comedies. All 
University students, regardless of major or vocational interest, are 
encouraged to participate. Credit is available for all phases of 
production work. 

The school offers the bachelor of fine arts (BFA) degree, with majors in 
art, art education, and theatre, and the bachelor of music (BM) degree, 
with majors in music education, performance, and theory-composition. 

More information may be obtained from the School of Fine Arts, 212 
Humanities, 726-7261. 

The College of Letters and Science provides a variety of opportunities 
for study of civilizations, social and political systems, intellectual and 
artistic achievements, scientific endeavors and systems of communica-
tion. Through flexible curricular requirements and interdisciplinary 
programs, the college helps each student develop competence in a 
particular field and a foundation for a career. 

CLS offers both the bachelor of arts (BA) and the bachelor. of science 
(BS) degree, in addition to the associate in arts (AA) degree, the law 
enforcement program for the AA degree, and an associate in science 
(AS) degree in dental hygiene. 

Majors in art , biology, chemistry, communication, computer science, 
earth science, economics, English, French, geography, German, history, 
interdisciplinary studies, mathematics, music, philosophy, physics, 
political science, psychology, sociology-anthropology, Spanish, theatre, 
and urban studies are offered for the BA degree. BS degree majors 
include biology, chemistry, geology, mathematics, and physics. 
Preprofessional programs are also offered in the college in agriculture, 
agricultural education, dentistry, engineering, fishery and wildlife 
management , forestry , journalism, law, medical technology, medicine, 
·nursing, occupational therapy / physical therapy, optometry, pharmacy, 
theology and veterinary science. 

If you have selected a preprofessional program or have been admitted 
as a major undecided, _you should, after taking a variety of courses, 
select a major program leading to a degree. An adviser will be assigned 
to you in order to discuss possible majors and aid you in planning your 
college career. 

Requests for additional information and any questions concerning 
these programs should be directed to the CLS Student Affairs Office, 
102 Math/ Geology Building, 726-7585. 

8 



The School of Social Development offers degrees at both the Bachelor 
of Social Work (BSW) and Master of Social Work (MSW) levels . The 
primary goal of the BSW program is to prepare students for beginning 
social work practice. The objective of this practice is two fold, not only 
to assist people in solving the problems which confront them , but also to 
help people enhance the quality of their lives in terms of what is 
important to them. These beginning practitioners are seen as generalists, 
capable of performing in change agent roles with individuals, families , 
small groups, and larger social systems. 

Specific information on the BSW or MSW programs is available at the 
School of Social Development , 295 Marshall W. Alworth Hall , 
726-7245. 
The School of Medicine at Duluth, fully accredited as a two year basic 
medical sciences school, matriculated its charter medical class of 24 
students in September, 1972. A two-year curriculum of basic. medical 
and clinical sciences is offered with principal emphasis on the 
education of family practice physicians. Under arrangements with the 
University of Minnesota Medical School at Minneapolis, students 
successfully completing the two-year program at Duluth will be 
accepted on a noncompetitive basis by the Minneapolis school for 
completion of the MD degree requirements. Current enrollment is 48 
students in each of two years. 
Information on admission requirements and application procedures is 
available from the Office of Admissions, Room 109, School . of 
Medicine, 726-8511. 

DENTAL HYGIENE TRAINING PROGRAM 

The Dental Hygiene training program at the University of Minnesota, 
Duluth leads to an Associate in Science Degree in Dental Hygiene. It 
qualifies the graduate to take National and Regional Board Examina-
tions necessary for licensure to practice. 

The program consists of 5 quarters and one 5 week summer term of 
specialized study and training in dental hygiene. 

To become eligible for admission to the Dental Hygiene Program a 
student must: 

1. Complete a year of pre-dental hygiene support courses. This 
pre-dental hygiene curriculum may be completed at UMD or at 
any accredited college or university. 

2. Take the Dental Hygiene Aptitude Test (DHAT). 

3. Satisfy requirements for admission to University of Minnesota, 
Duluth. 

9 



THE GRADUATE SCHOOL 

The central purposes of the Graduate School are the advanced training 
of men and women in a wide variety of fields and the promotion of 
research in an atmosphere of freedom of inquiry. Information and 
application blanks are available in the Graduate School Office, 431 
Administration, 726-7523. 

DULUTH CENTER CONTINUING EDUCATION 
AND EXTENSION 

The Duluth Center Continuing Education and Extension and Summer 
Session programs are designed to foster university-level educational 
activity in our geographic area. Many persons undertake such educa-
tional activity simply to satisfy their desire for knowledge; others wish 
to meet a personal goal or some institutional requirement; while others 
seek certificate or degree recognition. 

Of special interest to UMD students is the unique cross-registration 
possible in Duluth Center Extension classes. This plan is available to all 
students (except graduate students admitted to Graduate School 
programs). 

In brief summary, any student registering for a total of twelve credits 
between day and extension classes is permitted to register for extension 
classes at no extra cost. Students registering for less than twelve credits 
are assessed tuition at the per credit rate until the twelve credit level is 
reached. The only fees charged are course, laboratory, materials and 
towel fees. 

The significance of this plan is that each quarter students have access to 
'.1pproximately 125 additional courses in all subject areas, both 
mtroductory and advanced level courses. 

Students may register for evening classes at their regularly scheduled 
registration time. They may also register at any time during the quarter 
upon payment of appropriate late fees at windows # I or #2 of the 
Registrar's Office, 104 Administration Building. 

If you are having difficulty getting day school classes that you need, it is 
quite likely that the class is offered in the evening or Saturday. Most 
classes are offered one night a week for 2½ to 3½ hours or Saturday 
morning. 

SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PROGRAM (SSP) 

The University of Minnesota, Duluth, recognizes that some students 
have unique needs that must be met to enable them to have satisfying 

10 



college experiences. The Supportive Services Program (SSP) has four 
components that respond to student needs. The academic component 
offers assessment, advisement, counseling, and courses to students who 
have been traditionally at a disadvantage in higher education due to the 
need to develop specific academic skills. The other components of the 
program provide services to students who have disabilities, students 
who are from minority backgrounds, and students who have financial 
difficulties. 

Academic Services - The purpose of the academic component is to 
provide a positive, success-oriented environment in which students may 
work to improve specific academic skills and to strike a balance 
between cognitive and affective education. 
The services offered include academic assessment, advisement and 
program planning, counseling, courses in skills development (Reading, 
Writing, Mathematics, Study, and Science Skills), and a course that 
emphasizes self-concept and human relationships (Personal Discovery 
and Growth). 
These services are available to students referred by the UMD 
Admissions Office or by a faculty member, and to other students who 
seek help themselves. Supportive Services courses are listed in the 
Course Listings section of the UMD Bulletin. 

Handicapped Student Services - The physical facilities at UMD are 
well adapted to the needs of persons with disabilities. For students with 
physical disabilities, this component is a resource that the individual 
student may consult for information about on- and off-campus 
assistance in the areas of health care, advising and counseling, place-
ment, attendant care, transportation, equipment care, and similar 
concerns. For persons with other disabling conditions, the coordinator 
of services for the handicapped acts as a liaison to University offices, 
health services, vocational rehabilitation prpgrams, academic pro-
grams, counseling services, and community organizations, both public 
and private. Students with special needs and concerns are encouraged 
to contact this office in advance of the Orientation-Registration 
program. 

Minority Student Services - Supportive Services cooperates with 
various on-and off-campus agencies, offices, and programs to better 
serve students from minority backgrounds. 

Financial Aid Services - Specific funds have been designated by the 
University of Minnesota to aid high-need students. There are also 
Supportive Services funds available for needy students from the annual 
faculty-staff financial aid drive. These monies are allocated by the 
director of Supportive Services and the director of financial aids. 

Director: Allen Greenbaum, 134 Library, 726-7152 

11 



STUDENTS' COLLEGE - "an alternative educational experience" 

Students' College is a student-operated organization which directs its 
efforts toward creating and maintaining programs which will offer 
students the opportunity to experience the practical side of manage-
ment, leadership, teaching and human service delivery. It is based on 
the concept that students can learn the skills needed for productive 
citizenship not only through classroom instruction but also through 
experience in the areas which they will enter upon graduation. 
Students' College consists of Communications, Research and Develop-
ment, and Personnel Divisions which support the following three 
programs. Students ' College is housed under the academic umbrella of 
the College of Education . 

Free Univer-City (Free U) 
A flexible system of education based on learning for its 
own sake, the program is an all-volunteer one open to 
anyone from the college or community. The only qualifica-
tion is a desire to gain or impart knowledge. The instructors 
are volunteers, and classes are held once a week or on a 
one- time seminar basis. People who think they have some-
thing to offer are encouraged to teach, and everyone is 
encouraged to come and learn. The Free-U is a no-cost 
organization. Credit is available to students from UMD 
who teach classes. 

Human Resource Bank (HRB) 
A service-oriented, student-operating organization that 
places UMD students as volunteers in v~rious community 
human service agencies. Some of these agencies have been 
the United Day Activity Center, Big Brother, Big Sister, 
Community Schools, and Duluth Free Clinic. Working as 
tutors , counselors or managers provides valuable exper-
ience for students interested m social work, teaching, 
counseling and other service-oriented occupations. Stu-
dents' College credit is available for much of the work done 
through HRB. 

Students' College Internship Program (SCIP) 
SCIP provides UMD students with an opportunity to 
volunteer their services to business, government, institution 
or campus research projects. In this way they are able to get 
on-the-job experience and learn the skills that will be 
needed in their future employment. Under Students' 
College policy, student interns do not receive money for 
their services but may receive academic credit. 

12 



SCIP has been very successful each year; its volunteers are 
warmly welcomed by employers in many states and even in 
other countries. 

Management Experience 
A fundamental assumption underlying the Students' 
College Program is that undergraduates are not only 
capable of assuming the initiative for certain aspects of 
their own learning experiences, but that they also need to 
participate in the evaluation of that learning. 

On the basis of this bit of philosophy, Students' College 
offers to undergraduates the opportunity to engineer and 
administrate the experiential learning thesis of the pro-
gram. Students may apply for the managerial positions in 
Students' College, such as Dean, Assistant Dean , Coordin-
ator of Personnel, Coor inator of Communications, Coor-
dinator of Research and Development or for the director-
ships of the three programs previously mentioned. In the 
last three positions, students are expected to supervise the 
placement of individuals both at off-campus agencies and 
within the University. 

Assistance is provided by a Student Personnel Worker, 
severai teaching assistants , and volunteer faculty 
advisers. While it is the responsibility of the students to 
assure that the programs operate well, it is the respon-
sibility of the faculty and staff to see that appropriate work 
is evaluated and given academic credit. 

13 



ACADEMIC PROGRAMS AT UMD 
The following is the programs offered at UM D - subbaccalaureate 
degrees, baccalaureate programs, preprofessional programs, non-
degree programs. post-baccalaureate degrees, and non-degree pro-
fessional programs . For specific information. consult the UM D 
General Bulletin. 

SUBBACCALAUREATE DEGREEPROGRAMS 
Associate in Arts Degree (A.A.) 

Liberal Arts 
Concentration in Law Enforcement 

Associate in Office Administration Degree (A.O.A.) 
Associate in Science Degree in Dental Hygiene (A.S.) 
Associate in Vocational Teacher Education Degree (A.V .T.E.) 

BACCALAUREATE PROGRAMS 
Majors 

Accounting 
Art 
Art Education (K-12) 
Art Education (P-6) 
Art Education (7-12) 
Biology 
Business Administration 
Business and Office Education -

Accounting 
Business and Office Education -

Comprehensive 
Business and Office Education -

Clerical and Secretarial 
Chemistry 
Communication 
Communicative Disorders 
Computer Science 
Early Child Care and Development 
Earth Science 
Economics 
Elementary Education 
English 
French 
Geography 
Geology 

German 
Health Education 
History 
Home Economics 
Home Economics Education/ 

Family Life 
Industrial Education 
Industrial Education -

Comprehensive 
Industrial Technology 
Interdisciplinary Studies 
Kindergarten - Elementary 

Education 
Mathematics 
Music 
Music Education (Band) 
Music Education (Orchestra) 
Music Education (Choral 5-12) 
Music Education (Choral K-9) 
Music Education (Piano Pedagogy) 
Cllii.ce Ad.ministration 
Performance (Band or Orchestral 

Instruments) 
Performance (Instrumental Jazz) 
Performance (Keyboard) 

14 



Performance (Vocal) Teaching Earth Science 
Theory-Composition Teaching English 
Philosophy Teaching French 
Physical Education Teaching German 
Physics Teaching Life Science 
Political Science Teaching Mathematics 
Psychology Teaching Physical Science 
Social Development Teaching Social Studies 
Sociology-Anthropology Teaching Spanish 
Spanish Theatre 
Teaching Broad Area Science, Theatre Education 

Middle School - Jr. High Urban Studies 
Teaching Communication Vocational-Technical Education 
Teaching Communication/ Theatre Comprehensive 

Minors 

Accounting 
Aerospace Studies 
American Indian Studies 
Anthropology 
Art 
Art History 
Biology 
Business Administration 
Chemistry 
Communication 
Computer Science 
Dance 
Early Child Care and Development 
Economics 
English 
English (Elementary) 
English (With Emphasis on Writing) 
French 
Geography 
Geology 
German 
Health Education 
History 
Home Economics 
Humanities 
Industrial Technology 
Jazz Studies 

15 

Journalism 
Linguistics 
Mathematics 
Music 
Music (Elementary) 
Philosophy 
Physical Education 
Physics 
Political Science 
Psychology 
Recreation 
Social Science (Elementary) 
Sociology 
Spanish 
Teaching Chemistry 
Teaching Communication 
Teaching Earth Science 
Teaching English 
Teaching French 
Teaching German 
Teaching Journalism 
Teaching Life Science 
Teaching Mathematics 
Teaching Physics 
Teaching Spanish 
Theatre 
Women's Studies 



PREPROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS 

Pre-Agriculture 
Pre-Agricultural Education 
Pre-Dental Hygiene 
Pre-Dentistry 
Pre-Engineering 
Pre-Fishery and Wildlife Management 
Pre-Forestry 
Pre-Journalism 
Pre-Law 

NON-DEGREE PROGRAMS 

Adapted Physical Education Licensure 
Coaching Certification 
Driver Education Certification 

Pre-Medical Technology 
Pre-Medicine 
Pre-Nursing 
Pre-Occupational Therapy/ 

Pre-Physical Therapy 
Pre-Optometry 
Pre-Pharmacy 
Pre-Theology 
Pre-Veterinary Medicine 

Elementary and Secondary Teacher Licensure 
Emergency Medical Technician Certification 
Prekindergarten Teacher Licensure 

POST-BACCALAUREATE DEGREE PROGRAMS 

Master of Arts Degree (M.A.) 
Art 
Communicative Disorders 
Education 
Education (Art) 
Education (Music) 
Educational Administration 
Educational Psychology 
English 
History 

Master of Business Administration Degree (M.B.A.) 
Master of Education Degree (M.Ed.) 
Master oflndustrial Safety Degree (M.l.S.) 
Master of Science Degree (M.S.) 

Biology 
Chemistry 
Geology 
Physics 

Master of Social Work Degree (M.S.W.) 

16 



NON-DEGREE PROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS 

Sixth Year Program in Educational Administrat ion 
Specialist Certificate Programs in: 

Elementary School Administration 
Secondary School Administration 
General School Administration 

Special Education (Licensure) 
Special Learning and Behavior Problems: Learning Disabilities 
Specialization in Reading 
Severe Developmental Disabilities 

Two-Year Basic Science Program for Medical Students 
Vocational Teacher Education 

Being a Major Undecided Student 
Being a major undecided stud ent is not necessa ril y a nega ti ve dec isio n. 
Ma ny stud ents a re not certai n what major a nd ca ree r would be bes t for 
them. By being a major undecided yo u a re a ble t o keep your opt io ns 
open . . . but yo u may face pressures to decla re a major. Co llege students 
a re often as ked what their majo r is; this press ure so metimes res ult s in a 
hasty dec ision. 
There are advantages and disadvantages in being a major undecided. 

Advantages: 

Disadvantages: 

You have the o pportunity to sa mple co urses a nd 
obta in info rma ti on a bout var ious fi elds of stud y 
so yo_u ca n ma ke a bett er in fo rmed dec isio n a bout 
a maJor . 

Some majors must be started in the freshma n year 
in order to get a degree in four years (or to trans-
fer to another university after two years in pre-
professional programs). In some departments 
( foreign language, chemistry, physics , music)there 
is a need to start three quarter sequence courses 
a t the beginning of the year. 

All majo r undecided students are in the Co llege of Letters a nd Science 
where they a re ass igned academic advisers. You are encouraged to ta lk 
with your academi c advise r a nd a lso to departm ent heads and other 
fac ulty a bout the majo rs a nd pos t-gradua te opportuniti es in those areas 
in which yo u a re interested. T he Counse ling, Ca ree r Deve lopment a nd 
Placement Office a lso prov ides ass istance in exa mining ca ree r interes ts 
a nd opti ons. 

Once yo u have se lected a majo r, the a pp ro pri a te co lleg iate unit should 
be noti fied . It is importa nt that yo ur majo r a nd co lleg ia te unit be 
pro perl y reco rd ed. Any ques ti ons should be directed to the C LS 
Studen t Affairs Office. 102 Ma thema tics-Geology Building. 

17 





THE FACILITIES AND OFFICES 
AVAILABLE TO YOU 



Student Affairs' Offices 

Student Affairs is divided into several interrelated offices which provide 
many services and co-curricular experiences for UMD students. A 
listing of the offices and their functions follows: 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA PROCESSING CENTER 

The Administrative Data Processing Center provides management 
information for all departments at UMD. It is linked with the Minnea-
polis campus where the data is actually stored. In addition, several 
CRTs provide immediate access to information in the data bank. 

Director: Steven R. Patterson, 15 Administration, 726-8544 

ADMISSIONS 

The Admissions Office has the responsibility of contacting prospective 
students and admitting freshmen, transfer and special students. For 
admission criteria, contact this office. Information on admission to the 
Graduate School may be obtained at 431 Administration Building; for 
the School of Medicine, at the School of Medicine; for the Dental 
Hygiene Program, at Marshall W. Alworth Hall 73; and for the School 
of Social Development, at Marshall W . Alworth Hall 295. Summer 
session information is available at 403 Administration Building. 

Questions regarding residency status for in-state tuition can be 
answered by the staff in the Admissions Office. Forms for requesting 
in-state tuition under the rec iprocity agreements with the states of 
Wisconsin, North and South Dakota are also available. 

Director: Gerald R. Allen , 184 Administration, 726-7171 

20 



COUNSELING, CAREER DEVELOPMENT AND PLACEMENT 

The Counseling. Career Development and Placement Office is a cen-
tralized service where students may receive professional help in working 
out any problems they may encounter during their college years. 
Students may receive personal, confidential counseling on any problem, 
including adjustment to the college environment, interpersonal 
relationships, academic difficulties, chemical dependency, anxieties, 
difficulty in choosing college majors or careers, or any other concern. In 
addition. students may sign up for groups where counselors will work 
with a number of students who are experiencing similar adjustment or 
decision-making problems. 

The career development counselors try to reach students early in their 
college experience so that students will begin to investigate the world of 
work in relation to their personal values, interests, and abilities. To 
assist with the counseling process, counselors have available a wide 
range of appropriate tests (aptitude, interest, achievement, and 
personality). bulletins of information on admission testing for 
professional and graduate schools, and an occupational resource center 
that students may use at any time to learn more about different 
occupations. Students who are having ditliculty deciding on majors are 
encouraged to sign up for special group sessions to learn more about 
their aptitudes, values, and interests, and to receive help in making 
personal, educational, and vocational plans. 

The Counseling, Career Development and Placement staff serves as the 
campus coordinator for many internship opportunities avai lable in 
Duluth and elsewhere, both during the academic year and for summer 
employment. Seniors are encouraged to file placement papers and sign 
up for interviews with the representatives from business and school 
systems who come to campus to seek new emp loyees. Students may also 
take advantage of individual and group help with job search ski ll s, 
including resume writing and conducting interviews. Seniors who have 
registered with the office will receive a weekly mailing of jobs listed with 
the office and may request that their credentia ls be mailed to 
prospective employers. 

Appointments may be scheduled in advance by writing, calling, or 
visiting the Counseling, Career Development and Placement Office. 

Director: Hommey Kanter, 139 Administration, 726-7985 

Foreign Student Office 

The Foreign Student Office exists to assist foreign students with the 
21 



pro blems tha t a re un ique to the process of adjusting to a new life a nd a 
new ed uca ti o na l system in a strange environment. Foreign students on 
ca mpu s wi ll ho pefull y find the Fo reign Student Offi ce ea rl y in their 
career at U M D a nd use its se rvices regula rly. 

Adviser: Marie F. Stevens, 101 Kirby, 726-7163 

American Indian Student Advisers Office 

T his p rogram is designed to provide the knowledge and ass istance 
necessa ry fo r American Indians to achieve their des ired personal and 
academ ic goa ls. The advisers are available to a ss ist in obtaining tutors 
and va rious educationa l resources for all American Indian students . 
Advise ment is a lso ava ila ble in a ll a reas rela ting to the college endeavor, 
and is res po nsive to individua l student needs. 

Adviser: Jay Newcom b, 345 A BA H, 726-7 160 

FINANCIAL AIDS 

Ap pl ica ti o ns fo r fin a ncia l a id a re ava ila ble a t the Offi ce o f Fina ncia l 
Aids . Members of the Fina ncia l A ids staff will be glad to help stud ents 
p la n the fi na ncia l as pects of their co ll ege ca ree r. 

Students planning to apply for scholarships, grants or loans for the 
coming academic year must file their applications by March 1. All types 
of assistance req uire a nnual applica tion . Parents must complete needs 
a na lys is if th eir son o r da ughte r is under the age o f twent y-five and is 
st ill depende nt as defined by Federa l regulatio ns. If the stud ent is 
independe nt a n affadav it of non-suppo rt must be fil ed by the pa rent. 

The fo ll owi ng is a rund own o f fin a nci a l a id progra ms avai la ble a t 
UM D. In for mat io n listed is co rrect as o f d a te o f publica ti o n. 

1. Scholarships - Granted to students with financial need 
who have demonstrated academic excellence. 

2. Grants - Awarded on the basis of need. 

3. Guaranteed Student Loan (bank loan) - Loa ns up to 
$2, 500 per yea r ca n be o bta ined by th e und ergraduate 
student ; $5,000 by the gradua te stud ent. Interest is 9% 
pa id by the gove rnm ent while the stud ent is in sc hool 
and q ua lifies for int erest benefit s. 

4. National Direct Student Loans - Loa ns up to $ 1,000 
per yea r a re gra nted o n the bas is of the pa rents' income. 
Interes t is 4%, paid by the federa l gove rnm ent while the 
student is in schoo l. S tudents beg in pay ment six mo nths 
after they are no lo nge r full-time stud ents. Students must 

22 



file the Family Financial Statement to establish eligibility. 

5. Basic Grants - Available to half-time or full-time 
students who meet federal need requirements. 

6. Short-term Loans - Available to all students to cover 
non-recurring unexpected expenses. Eligibility normally 
requires establishment of need and a guaranteed source 
of repayment. 

7. Work-Study - Up to 15 hours a week is provided for 
students who demonstrate a need (established by the 
Family Financial Statement). 

8. ~art-~e Employment - Each year, over 1,000 part-
time Jobs are filled by students with assistance from the 
Part-time Employment Office, 281 Administration 
Building. Students may work part time on campus, for 
Duluth businesses or for private parties. Whenever 
possible, the office suggests that new students try to 
devote full time effort to class activities during the first 
quarter of attendance. 

Director: Nicholas Whelihan . IOI Administration. 726-8581 

STUDENT HEALTH SERVICE 

The Student Health Service, located at 1215 East University Circle 
across from Lake Superior Hall, provides a complete out-patient health 
service which includes care of acute illnesses and injuries, general 
physical exams, gynecologic exams and counseling, minor surgery, and 
routine office psychiatric counseling. They also offer a nutrition 
counseling service. These services are covered by the Student Health 
Fee and are provided at no additional charge on presentation of the 
current Student Activities Card. Medical referrals are made to com-
munity specialists as needed. Laboratory and x-ray services are 
available at the expense of the student's health insurance. To avoid 
additional expense to the student, it is IM PORT A Teach student have 
health insurance. Medications are provided at cost to the students. 

All health records are kept confidential and may not be released to 
anyone without written consent of the student. 

Physicians and nurses are available Monday through Friday from 8:00 
a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Appointments are strongly encouraged to improve the 
efficiency of the services, but walk-in patients will be seen on a work-in 
basis. For an appointment call 726-8155 or 726-8158. After hours and 

23 



weekend emergencies are cared for by the physicians at St. Luke's and 
St. Mary's Hospitals, at the student's expense. Emergency transporta-
tion when necessary is provided by the University at no charge. 

For emergency ambulance service call 9-911 on University telephones 
or 911 on all others. 

Director: Malcolm McCutcheon, M.D., 726-8155 

HOUSING 

A variety of housing styles are available to students who wish to live in 
on-campus housing facilities. The traditional residence halls include 
Burntside, Griggs, Lake Superior, Torrance, and Vermilion Halls as 
well as the Alworth House. Coed living areas are available in Griggs , 
Lake Superior, and Torrance Halls and in the Alworth House on a 
limited basis . Residents may request living in a non-alcohol and / or 
limited visitation area , and may also request living with a roommate 
who does not smoke. Most facilities are accessible to students with 
physical disabilities. Rates for the residence halls include room and 
board of which several meal plan options are available. All meals for 
students living in the residence halls are served in the Resi dence Hall 
Dining Center. 

Apartment style living in the Junction. Munger, Oakland , Stadium, 
and Village Apartments is available for 1,200 students. Four students 
are housed in each apartment. Although most students living in the 
on-campus apartments prepare their own meals, some students pur-
chase meal tickets for lunch only, dinner only. or for all their meals . 
These meal tickets are available at the Cashier's Office, 140 Ad mi nistra-
tion Building. 

Both the residence halls and apartments are staffed by area coordinators 
and live-in resident advisers who are trained to respond to the problems 
associated with group living as well as any emergencies which may arise. 
Whether it be an academic, social, or personal concern, an RA is always 
a good person with whom to talk. 

Applications for on-campus housing must be accompanied by a $50 
non-refundable advance payment to the Housing Office. This advance 
payment will be credited to the student's first quarter's room and board 
payment. Payment on the balance of a student's account may be made 
by the academic quarter or in monthly installments. Billing cards are 
sent to each resident prior to each payment due date. Students should be 
aware that the housing contract is for the entire academic year (Fall, 
Winter, and Spring Quarters). 

Director: Joseph Michela, 149 Lake Superior Hall, 726-8178 

24 



KIRBY STUDENT CENTER - "A Place to be Someone" 

Kirby Student Center is the home of many services, activities and 
programs available to all UMD students, faculty, staff and their guests. 
Each one of the following areas has a distinct function and personality. 

Kirby Lounge - is a central location where many students gather to 
relax, talk or study. The Lounge was recently rennovated and 
remodeled. Three smaller lounges were created, a music listening 
system was installed , and permanent space for the Student Association 
Record Sales, Food Co-op, and Student Travel was added. The Lounge 
is also used for mini-concerts , convocations, and social teas. 

Kirby Information Center - more widely known as "The Desk" - is 
the hub of the UMD campus. Not only is it the physical center of the 
campus, it is also the central information center of the campus. If you 
have any question about what's going on on-campus or in the com-
munity, need to know where to solve a problem related to being a 
student, or need assistance of any kind the Desk should be your first 
stop. Most of the des k attenda nts a re specia lly trained UM D students 
who are more than willing and happy to serve you . 

Some other services provided by the Information Desk are: 
- cas hing checks 
- selling newspapers and postage stamps 
- loaning audio-visual equipment 
- making posters and banners 
- distributing Duluth Transit Authority bus schedules 

The Kirby Reservationist is a lso loca ted at the Desk. If a person or 
organiza tion needs to reserve a meeting room or if you are planning to 
have any activity on ca mpus, th is is the person to see. 

Kirby Games Room - Recreational facilities for students' leisure time 
are provided in this area located in the basement of Kirby. Students can 
enjoy playing pinball , foosball, or pool for a minimal fee. Other table 
games can also be checked out at the Games Room desk by any UMD 
student. A large variety of camping and winter sports equipment, as 
well as sailboats , can be rented for a minimal fee. 

Throughout the year several student tournaments in bridge, chess, 
billiard s. table tennis and foosball are arranged by Kirby Program 
Board. 

25 



The Bull Pub • Coffee House - is one of the main gathering places on 
campus. Students can enjoy food from its snack bar at almost any time 
in a comfortable Old English atmosphere. Coffeehouse entertainment 
is sponsored by the Kirby Program Board during the evening on a 
regular basis. 

The Rafters - is a lounge / study area that is also occas-ionally used for 
informal meetings, concerts, lectures, and workshops. Adjacent to it is 
the TV lounge where a video beam large screen TV is installed. 

The Ballroom - is located on the third floor of Kirby Student Center 
across the hall from the Rafters. It serves as a social center for dances, 
carnivals, convocations, concerts, lectures and movies. 

The Student Activities Center - is located on th e first floor of Kirby , 
just across from The Desk . This is the home of the Student Activities 
Advisers, Kirby Program Board , Student Association, the Statesman, 
and meeting and work space for all UM D student organizations. 

The University encourages activities which stimulate student involve-
ment, individual expression, and development of the all-around growth 
of an individual. Student organizations provide the major means 
through which students give expression to their talents and interests, 
develop skills of all kinds and perfect their knowledge of the processes 
and principles by which democracy works. 

On the UM D campus there is a stud ent organization to meet nearly 
every student's interest. Any regularly enrolled student is eligible for 
membership in any of th e more than 110 stud ent organizatio ns and 
clubs on the UM D campus. Students are encouraged to enter actively 
into organized st udent life and activities both for their personal va lue 
and for the unique contribution each student can make to the cam pus 
community. Further information on joining, or how to form a student 
organization, may be ob tained by stopping by the Activities Center in 
Kirby Student Center. 

Director: Neale Roth , 134 Kirby, 726-7163 
Assistant Directors: Cyndy Kaufman, 726- 7169 

Gary Kell y, 726-7169 

RECREATIONAL SPORTS 

All fu ll-tim e students may participate in any UM D Recreational Sports 
program. Part-time students , faculty. a nd staff may also participate if 

26 



they purchase a participation pass. Competition is available in intra-
mural sports such as: soccer, touch football , basketball , volleyball, 
bowling, broom ba ll , floor hockey, ice hockey, swimming, table tennis, 
track and field, cross-country, cross-country skiing, slalom skiing, 
badmint on, tennis , softball , and go lf, informal sports and club sports. 
The Rec Sports Office also spo nsors special sports events throughout 
the yea r. 

Recreational facilities for eligible users are available for swimming, 
tennis, weight training, jogging, and gymnasia activities. These 
facilities are open for use on a regular daily and weekend basis. Hours 
for recreational use of the facilities and intramural events can be 
obtained from the Rec Sports' Handbook. The handbook is available at 
the Rec Sports Office located in the Fieldhouse and at Kirby 
Information Desk. 

Sport Club programs provide op portunities for the stud ent who has a 
des ire for a greater concentra tion in a specific sport. These clubs have 
included: fe ncing, frisbee. gym nast ics, karate , rugby, scuba diving. 
soccer, vol leyball , darts, and weight liftin g. 

Recreational schedules and information are posted on three bulletin 
boards on campus which are located in the Physical Education 
Building lobby, Kirby Student Center , and Griggs Hall. 

Director: Richard Haney, Fieldhouse, 726-7128 

THE REGISTRAR 

All student academic records and registration procedures are handled 
by the Office of The Registrar. The Registrar coordinates the functions 
of registration, grade recording, cancel-add procedures, transcript 
requests , Veteran and Social Security benefits, graduation, teacher 
certification, room scheduling and other matters that pertain to 
academic records. 

Students who leave UMD in good academic standing may apply for 
reenrollment by contacting this office. A student who left UMD 
through a committee action, is allowed to return only with the permis-
sion of the appropriate collegiate scholastic committee. 

Registrar: Gerald Allen. I 04 Ad ministration, 726-8282 
Assistant Regist rar: J ea n Pedrize tti , 184 Administration, 726-7 171 

KIRBY INFORMATION DESK IS THE 
LOST AND FOUND CENTER ON CAMPUS. 

'27 



I:, 

I 
I 

I 

Other Facilities on Campus 
BAGLEY NATURE AREA (Rock Hill and Rock Lake) 

The Bagley Nature Area is available to all UMD students. Both Rock 
Hill and Rock Lake are located in a recreational area where there is a 2 
mile hiking trail. 

MARSHALL W. ALWORTH PLANETARIUM (MWAP) 

"What's New in the Universe?" 

The exploration of space continues. 

The astronomer before the first half of the 20th century used large and 
small telescopes with visual and photographic methods to study 
celestial objects. Then came the space probes which brought humans 
and instruments near or to planetary bodies. For the first time 
astronomers were able to study distant objects above the earth's 
restricting atmosphere. 

Modern sophisticated hardware can now detect radio signals and X-ray 
emissions from near and distant bodies. Discoveries are so exotic and 
numerous that only the more spectacular described in popular 
magazines and feature stories in the newspapers reach the public. At 
the Marshall W. Alworth Planetarium, some of these new discoveries 
are discussed in lay terminology during the year. 

Public programs, which are free, are offered most Sundays from 
October through mid-June at 3:00 p.m. The doors close promptly at 

I 

!I 

• 

I 

fi 

3:00 p.m. or shortly before, if the capacity of the planetarium is I 
reached . ) 

I 
TWEED MUSEUM OF ART - "A touch of class" i 
The Tweed Museum of Art (TMA) has regularly changing exhibitions 
throughout the year in the many different exhibition galleries. A wide 
variety of art work is shown and a selection of paintings from the 
George P. Tweed Memorial Art Collection is usually on display. A 
different individual Graduate or Senior Student Exhibition is held each 
week in the Studio Gallery, and the Art Auction sponsored by the Art 
Student Guild is featured each fall quarter. 

There is also a museum gift shop which features handcrafted work by 
students and local craftspeople as well as imported items. 

28 



Open for Business 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

Cashier 
Post Office 

Student Affairs Offices 
BOOKSTORE 

( Main Store and Second Edition) 
DRUG EDUCATION AND 

I FO CENTER 
FIELD HOUSE / GYMNASIUM 

FOOD SER VICE 
Resident Hall Dining Center 

Breakfast 
Brunch 
Lunch 
Dinner 

Bull Pub 

Deli 
HEALTH SERVICE 
KIRBY STUDENT CENTER 

Kirby Information Desk 

Games Area 

LIBRARY 

PLANETARIUM (Public Programs) 
TWEED MUSEUM OF ART 

Gift Shop 

Note: These hours are subject to change. 

8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 
8:00 - 12:30 p.m. and 
I :00 - 5:30 p.m. 
8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
Hours change quarterly 
Call 726-7128 for hours 

7:00 a.m. - 9:30 a.m . 
10:00 a.m. - I :00 p.m. 
11 : 15 a.m. -1:30 p.m. 
4: 15 p.m. -6:30 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. - 5:30 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
5:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
4:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
9:30 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
8:00 a .m. - 4:30 p.m. 

7:30 a.m. - 10:30 p.m. 
7:30 a.m. - 11 : 15 p.m. 
9:00a.m. -12:00 Midnight 
9:00 a.m. - 10:30 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. - I 1:00 p.m. 
12:00 noon - 11:30 p.m . 
12:00 noon - 10:00 p.m . 
7:45 a. m. - I I :00 p.m. 
7:45 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
9:00 a .m. - 5:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m. - I 1:00 p.m. 
3:00 p.m. 
8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
2:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
9:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 
Closed Sat. 
2:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

29 

M-F 
M-F 

M-F 

M-F 

M-F 

M-F 
Sat. and Sun. 
M-F 
M-F 
Sat. and Sun. 
M-F 
Sat. 
Sun. 
M-F 
M-F 

M-Th 
Friday 
Sat. 
Sun. 
M-Th 
Friday 
Sat. 
Sun. 
M-Th 
Friday 
Sat. 
Sun. 
Sun. 
M-F 
Sat. and Sun. 
M-F 

Sun. 





THE SERVICES AVAILABLE 
TO YOU 



ADMISSION TO SPORTING EVENTS* 
Students are admitted free to all athletic events except hockey. 
Reserved hockey tickets are sold in advance at UMD for $1.50. Guest 
tickets are available for $2.50. In all instances, students must present 
their identification card and current student activity card. 

A limited number of hockey tickets are available at special student 
prices and will be sold on a first-come, first-served basis. 

* 1980-81 Policy. The ticket policy for 1981-82 was not set at the time of 
the Handbook publication. 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 

UMD Bookstore -The Bookstore stocks a complete selection of new 
and used textbooks. At the beginning of each quarter, a complete 
listing of textbooks required for each course offered is displayed at the 
Bookstore. 

School supplies, sundry drugs, art supplies and imprinted sports wear 
are available at the Bookstore. Store hours are from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m., Monday through Friday. 

Greeting cards, stationery and a wide assortment of paperback and 
hardcover books are available at the Bookstore's Second Edition, 
Library 114. Students may also place special orders for any book not in 
stock at the Second Edition. 

Textbooks may be returned to the Bookstore for a full refund during 
the first two weeks of the quarter if accompanied by the purchase 
receipt and if the books are clean. unmarked and resaleable. The 
Bookstore does not guarantee to buy used books. Expected sales tor the 
coming quarter determine the number of used books the store can buy 
at the end of each quarter. 

Manager: James Stuberg, 175 Kirby, 726-7286 

Student Association Book Exchange - sponsored by Student Associa-
tion in cooperation with various service groups and other organizations 
on campus. During final weeks and at the beginning of each quarter, 
students' books are collected to be sold in the Exchange early in that 
quarter. After the sale, cash and/or unsold books are returned to the 
students. Students get the prices at which they wish to offer their books. 
The location and hours of the Book Exchange will be posted in Kirby 
Student Center each quarter. 

BUS SERVICE 

The campus is served by downtown bus lines of the Duluth Transit 
Authority which facilitate access to the University. 

32 



CHILD CARE CENTER 
The UM D Child Care Center at 2627 East 7th Street is a licensed day 
care center for the UM D community. The Center provides an educa-
tional environment for children between the ages of 2½-5. Hours of 
operation are 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. for the regular quarters as well as 
both summer sess ions. The Center is licensed for 36 children at any one 
time and is staffed with two full time certified teachers, an assistant 
teacher, child care aids, and other part time st udents and parents, 
making up a 6: 1 child staff ratio. Parents are encouraged to exercise the 
option of working 2 hours per week per family to receive a reduced rate. 
The rates for parents who are students are as follows: 

Half Day 
(5 hours or less) 

Daily 
Weekly 

With 2 hours of Without 2 hours of 
work per week work per week 
$ 4.25 $ 5.50 

$ 6.80 
$34.00 

$ 8.20 
$41.00 

The rates for parents who are not students are as follows : 

Half Day 
(5 hours or less) 

Daily 
Weekly 

With 2 hours of Without 2 hours ot 
work per week work per week 
$ 5.50 $ 5.80 

$8 .80 
$44.00 

$ 9.30 
$46.50 

A hot lunch is served throughout the year with the cost included in the 
daily and weekly rates. All rates include snacks. It is suggested that you 
pre-register your child as the Center fills quickly. 

In addition to the above program, an infant-toddler program is being 
offered on the upper campus for children six weeks to 2½ years old or 
until they are toilet trained. Parents provide snacks and lunch. Charges 
with 2 hours of work per week are $1.00 per hour; without work, $1.50, 
and with more than 6 hours of child care per week. $2.00 is charged with 
no work and under 6 hours of child care per week. Children of students 
have first priority, then faculty and staff, and then the community. 

For more information please contact the director, Emily Austgen at 
728-4812. 

COMPUTER CENTER 

The Computer Center provides computing services to students, staff, 
and faculty in the academic and research areas. Consultants are 
available in the principal computer facility. 

Director: John Skelton, 178 MW AH, 726-7587 
33 



DENTAL HYGIENE CLINIC 

The Dental Hygiene Clinic, located on the ground floor of Marshall W. 
Alworth Hall, is open to all UMD students, faculty and civil service 
employees, as well as the community at large. 

Dental Hygiene students in training provide a broad range of preven-
tive dental services including dental x-ray, dental prophylaxis, topical 
fluoride treatment, nutrition counseling and oral hygiene instruction. 

A modest fee is charged for these services. Call 726-8555 for an 
appointment. 

DRUG EDUCATION PROGRAM AND DRUG INFORMATION 
CENTER 

The UMD Drug Education Program offers a number of courses, 
workshops and programs for students, staff and the community. Such 
offerings include graduate and undergraduate classes for prospective 
teachers as well as for non-teachers. 

The Drug Information Center is devoting greater energies to com-
munity efforts. It acts as a resource for the Duluth Public School 
System, drug information/ prevention for youth being served by juvenile 
programs. and special topics workshops for organizations such as 
Kirby. Student Health Service. and Housing's resident advisers. 

In addition to these classes and workshops, the Program provides a 
community speakers' bureau and a library of material on drug use. It 
also has primary responsibility for coordinating all UMD activities 
related to drug abuse prevention. A special emphasis is placed on 
providing community consultation. 

UMD DRUG OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM 

The UMD Drug Ombudsman Program offers a variety of services to 
student and staff who may be experiencing problems or have questions 
concerning drugs (including alco!101). The services offered are 
individual and group counseling, information, crisis intervention and 
referral. All details of the counseling relationship are held in strict 
confidence. The Drug Ombudsmen are Damien Cronin (726-7985 or 
home 724-0520), and John Husband (726-7163 or home 722-8511). 

FOOD AND VENDING SERVICES 

Dining Center - For all residence hall students and those off-campus 
students who purchase meal contracts, the Dining Center serves meals 
seven days a week. Three meals are served Monday through Friday, and 

34 

I 

I 
L 

I 
u 

l 

I 

I 
I 

\ 

L 

I 
I 

• 



brunch and dinner are served on Saturday and Sunday from 10:00 
a.m.-1 :00 p.m. and 4:00-5:30 p.m. respectively. The Dining Center is 
open weekdays from 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

Residence hall students may choose from four meal plans: 7-day 
19-meal plan; 7-day 14-meal plan; 5-day 15-meal plan; or 5-day 
JO-meal plan. Students living off-campus or in on-campus apartments 
may choose from the same four meal plans. 
Payment of all off-campus meal contracts will be at the Cashier's office 
in the Administration Building. Guests of students with Dining Center 
contracts may eat in the Center by purchasing a ticket for the individual 
meal at the Center. 

Cafeteria - The cafeteria in Kirby Student Center features breakfast, 
lunch, and morning and afternoon coffee hours Monday through 
Friday. No evening meals are served. All food service is on an a-la-carte 
basis. The cafeteria is open from 7:00 a.m. to 1 :30 p.m. 

Bull-Pub - The Bull Pub, with an Old English atmosphere, is a 
self-service lunchroom and snack lounge. During lunch hours, it serves 
meals on an ala-carte basis to faculty , staff, and students. During the 
rest of the day, it is used as a snack lounge and as a popular place for 
singing entertainment and Coffee House programs in the evenings. It is 
open Monday-Friday from 9:00 a.m to 10:00 p.m., Saturdays from 5:00 
p.m. to 10:00 p.m . and Sundays from 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

UM Deli - The Deli provides a variety of sandwich combinations made 
to order and luncheon salads to carry out. It also carries breads, 
cookies. pop, milk, butter, eggs, fruit and other staple items. The Deli is 
open 9:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday-Friday. 

Catering - Served luncheons, dinners, buffets, wine and cheese 
receptions, coffee hours, and other special catering services can be 
tailored to your individual or group need by making arrangements in 
the Food Service Catering Office, Kirby 268, or by calling 726-7955. 
F orly-eight hour advanced notice is required. The date of the event and 
the room reservation must be confirmed at Kirby Information Desk 
before the event can be cater~d. 

Vending machines are provided throughout the campus for the 
students' convenience , dispensing everything from coffee, pop, 
cigarettes, ice cream, milk, candy, pastry, chips to hot soups, stews and 
sandwiches. Machines are located in the Ven Den (Bohannon Hall), the 
Concourse, the Mini-Den, the Kirby Games Room, the Medical 
School, the dormitories, and various other locations on campus. 

If money is lost in the vending machines, refunds can be obtained from 
either the Cashier's Office in the Administration Building or the 
Vending Office in Kirby 269. 

35 



LIBRARY AND LEARNING RESOURCES SERVICE 

The Duluth Campus Library is a total learning resources service with 
both conventional book and periodical resources and non-print 
materials such as recordings, video-cassettes, films, filmstrips and 
slides. The book collection is in excess of 250.000 volumes and more 
than 2,500 periodicals, magazines and newspapers are received . As part 
of the University of Minnesota and the MIN ITEX network , the library 
has access via teletype to them ulti-million Ii brary resources in the whole 
State of Minnesota . Computer-generated bibliographic searches are 
possible through electronic terminals connecting with data banks 
across the nation. 

On the first floor of the building are the Non-Print Division, the 
Children's Library and the Teaching Materials Library. There is also a 
late-hour study area which is open at hours when the Library proper is 
closed . On the second floor is the main circulation desk, the reference 
and reserve collections and periodicals. The third floor houses the book 
collection and Northeast Minnesota Historical Center. The Health 
Science Library is housed in its own facility to the north of the Library, 
but is connected to it at the second floor level. The departments of 
Physics, Geology and Chemistry have library reading rooms in their 
own buildings. 

A professional staff is on hand at all times to assist the reader. Tours 
are conducted on request for small groups of students to acquaint them 
with the library and its resources. 

Director: Donald J. Pearce, 240 Library, 726-8102 

LOCKERS 

Students may rent lockers on the first day of classes in Kirby Ballroom. 
After the first day, lockers may be rented at the Cashier's Office, 140 
Administration. Rental is on a yearly basis, 50 cents for a large locker, 
25 cents for a small one. Students also pay a $3.00 deposit on locks. 
This deposit will be refunded at the end of the school year by returning 
the lock to the Cashier's Office. University locks must be used on all 
lockers. Lockers for Art, Music and Home Economics are reserved for 
majors in these fields and may be rented at the same times and places 
as the others. 

PARKING 

All students, faculty and employees parking a motor vehicle on campus 
are required to purchase and display parking permits on their vehicles, 
or park in pay-enter lots or at parking meters. Failure to do so will 
result in a parking ticket from the University police. 

36 



An allocati o n of General parking permits will be availab le for purchase 
prior to the begi nning of each quarter. Residence Hall parking permits 
wi II be so ld a t the Griggs / Lake Superior Hall Information Desk. Dates 
will be posted in this area. The name of the person purchasi ng the 
permit. the make. year a nd license number of the car must be avai la ble 
when the permit is purchased. 

Lot A nex t to the new School of Medicine. Lot E and Lot G north of the 
Library are available fo r parking by paying a cash fee each time in which 
space is available. 

Rates for all types of parking will be published and available at the 
Cashier' s Office, 140 Administration Building. 

General pa rking permits will allow parking in any area except in 
res idence ha ll lo ts. metered zones. reserved areas, and designated 
reserve areas. Reserve permits are avai lable for faculty members a nd 
eligible staff. Pa rking spaces are designated for use by handicapped 
students. a nd adhere to State handicap parking regulations . Parking 
tickets will be issued beginning the first day of each quarter if a n 
appropriate permit is not displayed on a vehicle . 

Stolen permits should be reported to the Cashier's Office immediately. 
Lost or stolen permits may be replaced by paying a $2.00 fee at the 
Cashier's Office. 

Information on transferable permits for use by car pools or two-car 
owners may be obtained a t the Cashier's Office. Pay Lots A, E, and G 
and parking meters in severa l locations are provided for visitors and for 
students who do not park regularly on campus. Municipal parking and 
traffic tickets are issued by th e University police to persons who vio late 
parking regulatio ns or general traffic laws. Complete parking regula-
tions are available at the Cashier's Window. 

In order to alleviate problems of parking space and energy supply, 
students and staff are encouraged to walk, bicycle, or use buses or car 
pooling for campus access. 

37 



PRINTING AND GRAPIDC ARTS 

Printing services for the campus are provided by the Department of 
Printing and Graphic Arts. The facility is equipped to handle all types 
of printing from design to finished product including envelopes, letter-
heads, catalogs, flyers , pamphlets, brochures and tickets. However, 
posters are not printed in this department but by the Poster Service in 
Kirby. In addition, this department operates a central duplicating 
service called Quick Copy. A nominal fee is charged for all services. 

Supervisor: Leila K. Marshall, 24 Administration, 726-7114 or 
726-8111. 

SPEECH, LANGUAGE, AND HEARING CLINIC 

The Speech , Language, and Hearing Clinic is a laboratory unit of the 
academic programs in Communicative Disorders. Assessment and 
instructional assistance is available to UMD students wishing clinical 
help with speech, language or hearing problems. Appointments may be 
arranged through the Department of Communicative Disorders, 
726-7274. 

38 



THE ACTIVITIES AVAILABLE 
TO YOU 



CONCERTS - "from Bach to Rock" 

The Department of Music at UMD provides a variety of programs for 
the University community. The orchestra, bands, jazz ensembles, 
choral groups and opera workshops present numerous programs each 
quarter with music ranging from Bach to Rock. The music faculty and 
students also perform regularly in recitals. Guest performers, conduc-
tors and clinicians appear in many of the outstanding music programs 
which are usually held in the Marshall Performing Arts Center and 
Bohannon Han 90. Most events are free to the public. 

COUNCIL OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 

Religious organizations exist to provide opportunities to help make the 
student's time at UMD a total human experience. Student religious 
organizations and the Council of Religious Advisers offer a variety of 
personal growth activities including scripture study, retreats, enter-
tainment, and discussion groups. There are several opportunities for 
worship throughout the week. 

An office shared by an religious groups is located at 101 Kirby Student 
Center. Students are encouraged to drop by any time to relax, discuss 
issues and concerns, meet other students, group advisers and the 
campus ministers. 

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS 

UMD competes in twenty varsity sports (11 men's and 9 women's). The 
men participate in football , basketban, swimming, wrestling, indoor 
and outdoor track, cross-country, golf, baseball, and tennis in the 
Northern Interconegiate Conference (NIC) while the hockey team is a 
member of the Western Collegiate Hockey Association (WCHA) and 
skiing is associated with the Central Intercollegiate Ski Association 
(CISA). 

The women compete in voneyban, cross-country, basketban, indoor 
and outdoor track, swimming, tennis, and softball in the Northern Sun 
Conference, and skiing in the Central lnterconegiate Ski Association 
(CISA). 

KIRBY PROGRAM BOARD 

The Kirby Program Board (KPB) is a student-run organization whose 
purpose is to provide diversified co-curricular, non-academic activities 
for the UM D campus community. 

The Board is open for membership to any and an fee paying students. 
40 



All students are encouraged to stop by the office of the Board in the 
Student Activities Center in Kirby and learn about entertainment 
possibilities on campus. There are all kinds of ways to get involved. 
Look over the different committees and come join KPB for a great time. 

Kirby Program Board consists of 3 executive positions: 
Coordinator 
Assistant Coordinator 
Financial Assistant 

and six committee chairpersons for the following: 
Coffeehouse 
Concerts 
Convocations & Lectures 
Films 
Performing Arts 
Special Events 
Publicity 

41 



STATESMAN 

The UMD Statesman is the official weekly newspaper of the University 
and is funded by the Student Service Fee. The purpose of the 
Statesman is two-fold: one, to provide students interested in 
journalism, or planning a career in journalism, to receive important 
experience in the field; and, two, to provide the student body, faculty , 
and staff with an informative and entertaining newspaper. All students 
with interests in writing, editing, photography, artwork. business, or 
production are encouraged to participate on the newspaper staff. 
Contact the Editor-in-Chief in the Student Activities Center or call 
726-7112, 7113, if interested. 

42 



STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

Pie eating contests , chariot races, a Hawaiian luau, a foreign film 
series, an ERA debate, a major benefit concert with Harry Chapin, a 
week long winter carnival and a lecture series. These are just a few of 
the many activities spqnsored by UMD student organizations last year. 

Student organizations are open to any interested and motivated 
students that may want to take full advantage of the scope of college life 
at UMD. Being involved in a student organization is an excellent way to 
meet new people, gain valuable experiences and insi~hts and have fun! 
To find out more about the student groups a t U MD, stop by the 
Student Activities Center located across from the Info rmation Desk in 
the Kirby Stud ent Center or ca ll 726-7169 . 

There are over I 00 registered student organizations representing the 
wide va riety of interests expressed by the students at UMD. The 
activities and programs that these groups organize and sponsor, 
supplement the educational opportunities in the classroom. 

There is an organization to meet the needs of every student at UMD, 
whether it's educational, religious, recreation or social. There are 
plenty of opportunities for students to form new organizations on the 
campus also. 

STUDENT ASSOCIATION (SA) 

The purpose of the Student Association is to serve the UMD student 
body and represent it on all levels in the University system. The 
Executive Committee usually includes an executive assistant and three 
vice presidents in addition to the SA president. Each vice president 
deals with student Erablems and interestsin._one of the following areas: 
Academic Affairs, Student Affairs, Business Affairs. The travel direc-
tor and student staff assist students and staff in finding the most 
ine~pensive and enjoyable global tri_ps available. SA Record Sales.~ives 
wholesale discounts to students. SA also sends representatives to the 
All-University Senate and selects one person to serve as student regent. 
The President is elected in the spring all-school elections; the other 
executives are presidential appointees subject to approval by the 
Student Congress. 

43 



I REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA I 
I PRESIOENT I C. Peter Magrath 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, OU LUTH 

"~"·~-D L. Nelson-Asststant Provost 

VICE PROVOST FOR STUOENT AFFAIRS 
VICE PROVOST FOR ACADEMIC AOMINISTRATION 

VICE PROVOST FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS P E. Junk 
AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIRECTOR OULUTH CENTER FOR CONTINUING R . W. Bridges 

B. L. Gildseth EOUCATION & EXTENSION ANO ASST. V .P. ACADEMIC 
ASST. V .P. STUDENT AFFAIRS ADMINISTRATION ASST. TO V .P. BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

J . J . Rauker G·i · Fox H . F . Zabrocki 
ASST. V.P. FOR ACAi EMIC ADMINISTRATION 

A. F. eenbaum 

( SCHOOL OF BUSINESS & ECONOMICS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
D. A . Vose• Dean J . E. Verrill-Act ing Dean I AUXILIARY SERVICES 

H , K. Kim - Assoc iate Dean D. L. Anderson-Dir .• Stu. Affairs 
M. L. Austin • Asst . Dean .Stu . Affa irs Communicative Disorders-A. M. Hawk rl ADMISSI ONS & REGISTRAR n Accounting-F . G. Dimian Educational Administration- FOOD & VENDING 

EXTERNAL RELATIONS BUSINESS OFFICE SERVICES G. R . Allen Business Administration.J . W. Newstrom - L. N. Ojala - K . J . Vander Horck H. F . Zabrock i 
Business & Office Education-T . B. Duff Health & Physical Education- D. M. Oberg • Manager 

CAMPUS RELATIONS r - J . B. Hoshal - D irector 
Business & Economic Research , Bureau of- - Recreation - E. F . Lundstrom {Acting) Accounting-

FINANCIAL AIDS J . M. Peterson Home EconomtCs- J. E. Kreutzkampf A. R. Moore 

H ALUMNI Economics-W. A. Jesswein Industrial & Technical Studies- Payroll -
N . F. Whelihan BOOKSTORE To Be Appointed Economic Education, Center for - B. J. DeRubeis L. N. Salo 

DEVELOPMENT R. W. Lichty Master of Education Program-A. D. Hendrickson Financial Collect ions- J. L. Stuberg • Manager 
M. B. Dreon • Director MBA Program-H . K . Kim Master of Industrial Safety Program- R. M. Stephens 

Professional Development , Center for- R. V . Krejcie Cashier-
COUNSELING, CAREER P. A. Peterson Professional Education- A . W. Ollenburger J. A . Anderson 

DEVELOPMENT & PLACEMENT i- Small Business Institute Program- Psychology~. H . Smaby Inventory - PRINTING & GRAPHIC H. L . Kanter D. W. Ireland Special Education-V . L. Simula R. B Ruikka ..... ARTS 
Students' College-0 . L . Anderson L. K. Marshall • Manager 

SPECIAL PROGRAM SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS 
HEAL TH SERVICE ADVISERS P. H. Coffman-Dean POLICE -H M. L. McCutcheon R. R. Gauger-Asst. Dean . Stu . Affairs COLLEGE OF LETTERS & SCIENCE H. A . Michalicek-Capt. PARKING & 

American Indian Art.J. H . Brutger - G. A. Rapp , Jr .-Dean K . E. Bolin-Lieutenant TRANSPORTATION - M. J. Diver Marshall Performing Arts Center- A. E. Franz-Assoc. Dean 

HOUSING J- J. Newcomb C. E. Howard Aerospace Studies-E . G. Baxter 
J. P. Michela Bleck Student Music-F . P. Comella American Indian Studies-D . F . Bibeau 

C. M. Maddox Theatre-A . C. Graves Archaeometry Laboratory.J. A . Gifford PLANT SERVICES 
International Student Tweed Museum of Art-W. G. Boyce Biology-8 . 0 . Krogstad N. L . Rick-Supt. 

M . F. Stevens Chem istry -L. C. Thompson A . A . Johnson-Asst . Supt. - Communication.J . K . Frye 
KIRBY STUDENT CENTER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE Computer Science.J . L. Nelson 
& STUDENT ACTIVITIES ... J. G. Boulger-Actg. Dean LJ Engl ish -A . C. Lips 

N. L. Roth 0 . A . Lukasewycz-Asst. Dean Currie. Affairs Foreign Language & Literatures-J . B. Conant 
G. E. Cotton-Asst. Dean, Cantin . Med . Educ . Geography.(; . L Levine 
Behavioral Sciences-G . L. Davis Geology-A. W. Ojakangas r Biochemistry.P. M . Anderson 1 History-A . 0 . Hoover 

RECREATIONAL SPORTS Biomedical Anatomy-T . J. Leppi Humanities-F . E. H. Schroeder 
A. L. Haney Clinical Sciences-G . E. Cotton Interdisciplinary Studies-A . H . Evans 

Medical Microb iology & Immunology - Mathematical Sciences.J . L. Nelson 
N.E. Minnesota Historical Center-A.G . Johnson 

J. A. Trolander SYSTEM-WI DE PROGRAMS AND 
Pathology & Laboratory Medicine- OFFICES ON DULUTH CAMPUS 

ADMIN. DATA PROCESSING A . C. Aufderheide Philosophy-A . H . Evans 

S. A. Patterson Pharmacology-A . M. Eisenberg Physics-H . G. Hanson 
Political Science~ . H. Lease, Jr. Physiology-A . S. Pozos Sociology-Anthropology-

W. A . Fleischman 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT t- Urban Studies-D . W. Olsen 

I . E. Carter-Dean 
J. S. Kaplan-Asst. Dean --i LAKE SUPERIOR BASIN STUDIES CENTER 

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS _ _I r- T. J. Wood-Director 
A . A . Romano . Director DENTAL HYGIENE PROGRAM 

B. M. McLeod • Asst, Director 0 . M. Lengsjoen • Director 
L. M. Larson • Women's Coordinator 

J. H . Mordhorst -Sports Info . Director LIBRARY & LEARNING 
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PROGRAM t- - RESOURCES SERVICES 

A . F . Greenbaum-Director D. J. Pearce-Director 

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH I 
RESEARCH & FIELD STUDIES CENTER 0 . K. Harriss~oordinator I I 



STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS 

UMD student organizations are ·divided into six categories: 

POLITICAL & SOCIAL ACTION - These are groups of students 
with the prime purpose of raising awareness and promoting social 
change in local, national and international issues. Examples of these 
groups are: Minnesota Public Interest Research Group (MPIRG), 
UMD Republican Association, and Amnesty International. 

GREEK LIFE - There are both social and nationally affiliated 
fraternities and sororities on campus. These groups stress the value of 
participating in social service and academically oriented activities 
serving the campus and community as a way to facilitate friendship and 
leadership development. The UMD fraternities are Alpha Nu Omega 
and Alpha Phi Omega. The sororities are Delta Chi Omega, Gamma 
Omicron Beta, Gamma Sigma Sigma and Sigma Phi Kappa. 

GOVERNING BOARDS AND STUDENT FEE SUPPORTED 
These are groups of students and faculty that strive to meet the needs of 
the student body while trying to represent the interests and needs of 
their respective constituencies. Some of these groups are policy making 
bodies wnfle others provide services to the campus community. These 
include the Kirby Program Board, the Statesman (campus newspaper) 
and the UMD Student Association (the student government). 

RELIGIOUS - Participation in these groups helps meet the spiritual 
and religious needs of UMD students. These needs are met in a variety 
of ways: study groups, worship, celebration, and meditation. Many 
times these groups plan activities focusing on social and political issues. 
The religious organizations at UMD represent a wide variety of 
backgrounds and beliefs. 

PROFESSIONAL, DEPARTMENTAL AND HONORARY - These 
groups are usually affiliated with a specific academic department or 
major. They share the goal of bringing together students and faculty to 
promote their particular field, provide support, and develop a sense of 
community among the members. The honorary organizations promote 
and recognize outstanding academic excellence. 

RECREATIONAL AND SPECIAL INTEREST - These are a variety 
of organizations of people sharing common interests and objectives. 
Interests such as support groups, social recreation, and athletics are 
represented. 

46 



UMD THEATRE 

The theatre program at UMD, pursues three objectives. The first is to 
provide practical and theoretical training for theatre careers. The 
second is to enhance the cultural life of the University and the 
community it serves. The final objective is to provide enriching 
experiences for students avocationally interested in theatre. 

During the academic year, the UMD Theatre produces six to seven 
productions, including a musical and a dance concert. Student 
produced scenes, "one-acts" and choreography projects are performed 
quarterly in conjunction with theatre courses. Participation in produc-
tions is open to all UMD students regardless of academic major, 
vocational interest or previous experience. Opportunities are available 
in acting, singing, dancing, directing and all aspects of technical 
theatre. 

The Marshall Performing Arts Center, containing two theatres, a dance 
studio, rehearsal halls, technical facilities and classrooms, is the home 
of all productions and theatre classes. 

SUMMER THEATRE 

The UMD Summer Repertory Theatre is a concentrated workshop 
experience in all aspects of theatre through participation in a total 
program of rehearsal and performance. Students participate, for credit, 
in the production program six days a week during both Summer 
Sessions to produce 40 performances of four shows played in rotation. 

WDTH-FM 

WDTH-FM 103 is UMD's 100,000 watt public radio station. The 
station is committed to a philosophy of alternative programming to 
meet the needs of the campus and community. Students interested in 
volunteer announcing, work-study, or internship opportunities are 
invited to visit the station, located in Humanities 130 or call 726-7181. 

47 



STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS ON CAMPUS 

Accounting Club 
ACM Computer Club 
Adventurer's Club 
Alcoholics Anonymous 
All Greek Council 
Alpha Nu Omega 
Alpha Phi Omega 
American Society for Safety 

Engineers 
Amnesty International 
Angel Flight 
Anishinabe Club 
Arnold Air Society 
Art Guild 
Artists Publication 
Babes 
Babysitting Co-op 
Saha 'i Campus Club 
Baptist Student Union 
Belize Study Group 
Biology Club 
Black Students for Progress 
Bocce Boys 
Business Administration Club 
Checrleading Club 
Chemistry Club 
Child Care Center 
Circle K 
Communication Club 
Dart Club 
Delta Chi Omega 
Delta Psi Omunga 
Democratic Farmer Labor 

Club 
Early Childhood Club 
Elizabethan Singers 
Eta Sigma Gamma 
Fellowship of Christian 

Athletes 
First Street Gang 
Freshmen Choir 
Frisbee Club-Greatest Lake 

Disc Club 
Frostbite Falls 
Future Millionaires of 

America 
Gamma Omicron Bela 
Gamma Sigma Sigma 
Gay Alliance 
Geography Club 
Geology Club 
International Club 
Inter-Residence Council 
lntervarsity Christian 

Fellowship 
Investment Club 
I Phelta Thi 
JKA Karate Club 
Judo Club 
Kappa Delta Pi 
Kappa Omicron Phi 
Latter Day Saint Student 

Association 
Liberation of Southern 

Africa 
Lutheran Student Movement 

Masters of Business 
Administration 

Math Association 
Minnesota Home Economics 

Association 
MPIRG (Minnesota Public 

Interest Research Group) 
ational Association of Jazz 
Educators 

National Student Speech, 
Hearing. and Language 
Association 

Newman Association 
North Shore Climbers 
North Shore Long Hair 

Alliance 
Office Education Association 
One Ring Circus 
Overeaters Anonymous 
Pan Hellenic Council 
Phi Alpha Theta 
Political Science Association 
Presidential Scholars 
Psychology Organization 
Rainbow Bible Fellowship 
Rambl' 
Recreational Sports Federation 
Repl!blican Association 
ROTC 
Rowing Club 
Rugby Club 
S .A. Dental Hygiene 

Association 
Scuba Club 
SEARCH 
SHED (Supportive Housing 

Environment for 
Development) 

Shutter Club 
Sigma Iota Epsilon 
Sigma Phi Kappa 
6 11 Club 
Soccer Club 
Social Development 

Association 
Sociology-Anthropology Club 
Student Health Advisory 

Committee 
Student Minnesota Education 

Association 
Students for Women's 

Progress 
Students International 

Meditation Society 
Students Older Than Average 

(SOTA) 
Students to Unite Duluth 
United Nations Association 
University 4-H Club 
University Singers 
UMD Vets Club 
Women in New Goals 

(W ING) 
Women's Rugby 
Young Life 

For informa!_!on on joining any of the registered organizations listed above, 
contact Student Activities Center , 726-7 169 . 

48 



PLANNING YOUR PROGRAM 



During the Orientation-Registration program, you will plan and then 
register for your first quarter of classes at UMD. In planning a schedule 
of classes there are factors which should be taken into account. The 
following are some questions that, when taken into consideration with 
other planning and thinking you have done, should allow you to make 
sound and realistic decisions concerning your first quarter of classes. 

THINGS TO CONSIDER WHEN PLANNING YOUR PROGRAM 

Some things that you should consider when planning your program are 
listed below. Use these questions and suggestions as a guide. 

1. Do you plan to have a job during the quarter? If so, how many 
hours do you plan to work? Will the hours be consistent or change 
from week to week? 

2. Will you have other commitments, such as family? How many 
hours per week will this involve? 

3. Will you become involved with clubs, organizations, or other 
campus activities? 

4. What time of day are you most / least alert? 

5. Are you a self-motivating person or do you need a push to get you 
going? 

6. What do you enjoy doing with your time? What subjects appear to 
fit these interests? 

7. What would you take if you took classes based solely on what you 
wanted to learn this quarter? 

8. In what high school courses did you receive the greatest academic 
satisfaclion? 

9. In what areas do you have a good-to-excellent background? 

I 0. Are there areas that you would prefer to avoid for the first quarter 
because they have a heavy emphasis in areas in which you are not as 
strong, such as reading, writing, or mathematics? 

50 



11. What Liberal Education courses look attractive? 

12. What courses appear to offer something you could utilize 1n a 
present job or area of responsibility? 

13. What is your proposed major? Are there some core classes that your 
faculty adviser suggests you take your first quarter? 

14. When will you study? Will you have time during the day or between 
classes to prepare? 

15. Do you have any breaks between classes? Long stretches of classes 
with no breaks can be draining. 

16. Is your schedule planned so there is a balance between large lectures 
and small group classes, between the hard and soft sciences? 

17. Do your classes give you a varying amount of work and level of 
difficulty? 

18. Will you take any courses on a pass-no credit ( P-N) basis? 

51 



NOTES 



PROGRAM PLANNER 

Use the following grid to help you plan your program : 

Monday Tuesday Wed nesday Thursday Friday 

8:00 
0800 

9:00 
0900 

10:00 
1000 

11:00 
1100 

12:00 
1200 

1:00 
1300 

2:00 
1400 

3:00 
1500 

4:00 
1600 

5:00 
1700 

*** 

***Evening classes 53 



PRIOR TO REGISTRATION 

Upon completing the program planner, and after sharing it with your 
student Orientation sponsor and / or faculty adviser , you are ready to 
complete the Course Enrollment Request. 

Sample Course Enrollment Request 

CD 
I) CAAO __,. ,., "° 10 CAAO. l'fllHf 1,1,0,M(, ,u 011 UHi J l5il COURSE ENAOUMENT REQUEST 

5'f- 3~ 10 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
Doc. , .:ro:,,e. Liso.. _..,, ._.,, 

a-.LT!ON.Y l OICIICATECW,HO,!Ofl.~CTION IIOCAl't:('l'V,l'l,lll~_fi,JJ__ 
,n1u-uoo111ss M 31( fo:: •-33,s Hall lJMP CHl:Q!...,.._,.,.,ruox, Ir.\ 

r.\ I CITY DLIIL.ltb mrE......MN.__ zr~ l'.S OJIIGINAI. IIEOISTAATION DCN«:t:u.-oo \.!.J \V F CMC8JADON) ICIICATI NO 
TtlE-:)N( ....... ! ~18 1 1~b- J;t!Jlf- O,CN:OITl ·..,,.UICIWICII. 
NOTE f" .... w~cno;e,blll,,oDIWf'IO'dt .. .._,,N -.,o"llla...~ r...,.,_CIJIIIOIIMlowDIWl'•__, ....... ....,..,a...~ ...... 

© c:"'~=~~~I 5 cc::~n;::..c:::c COUIIN~noNI 

lna,"3A 
lo!Ji,.~11! 
1,,s,n lA---:? 
.Q,15.;131 IA - F 

= r ·:---:.= 
3 l 1""1 ~LlU,, 

LJU.L ll_Q_l 
IM., ~ [~,ij517Q fA- I' 
Ira...._ 11nl 

l,!1.9.LllQt. s 

I .u .. I QQil.lC 

© "°11'1TAI.JUl'flOl,I IIOII {C'HIClt 01'11) M"1IIO IOl'TIOIW.I COUlGUlfn l.O'lll,(11 """'°"Al. 
O SWGllcovtlWlf: o , ........ ,. covt.._ 
1(' 1~V1 liSUfWICf:covtllAOE 

(D Your name and ID number will be stamped here when you register. 

G) Indicate your current address and telephone number here. 

G) Indicate the year and the quarter for which you are registering. 
Check the appropriate boxes. 

@ Indicate the courses which you are requesting, including call 
numbers. 

Call No. 

S ix-d ig it co mputer 
ass igned number 

Cred it. 
if ar ra nged 

If course has 
varia ble crcdib. 
ind ica te n umber 
of credi t~ 

Gmdc 
O ption 

I f cour~c ha~ o p• 
t iona l g rad ing. 
indicate yo ur 
choice here 

@Indicate alternate course choices here. 

@ Check the boxes that apply to you. 

54 

Dl.':s ignato r 
& Co ur!!ic Number 

Dc~ignato r = depart• 
mc nt a bbrC\ia ti o n 

Course number = 4• 
digit n umber 
a~sig ncd 10 each 
course 



THE ACTUAL REGISTRATION PROCESS 

I. Registration is by computer and occurs in the lobby of the 
Administration Building 

2. Proceed to the Administration Building at your assigned time, with 
your n·ew ID card , the Course Enrollment Request (ripped from the 
front of the Class Schedule) , any Permission to Register (Override) 
forms that are required, and any other forms that are needed. 

3. You will go to the validation terminal. There the clerk will validate 
that you are eligible to register. The clerk will want to see your ID 
card and Course Enrollment Request. The clerk will ask you for your 
address and telephone number for the school year. 

4. After you have been validated, the clerk will refer you to one of the 
registration windows. 

5. At the registration window, you will present your Course Enrollment 
Request to the clerk, who will begin entering your first courses into 
the computer terminal. You will be asked to verify if these are the 
courses you wish. 

6. If a course is closed , the clerk will then refer to your alternate course 
choices. The clerk will work with you until a satisfactory schedule is 
arranged. 

7. When your program is acceptable, the clerk will push a button which 
stores your schedule in the computer and also generates a fee 
statement which is your bill for tuition and fees for the quarter. You 
will also receive a copy of your schedule for your own use. 

8. Registration is now completed. 

55 





THE POLICIES AND 
PROCEDURES 



Preparing for Registration 
ADVISER 
Every student, upon entering UMD, is assigned a faculty adviser. 
Students meet with their adviser before registering each _quarter. The 
adviser is the person to go to for any kind of academic assistance or 
when you need help with "the system." Your adviser is usually a 
member of the department in which you are majoring. If you change 
your major, you will be assigned a new adviser. 
BULLETIN 
This is the official source of information about UM D. It is printed every 
two years. A student may fulfill degree requirements identified in any 
combination of UM D Bulletins that have been in effect since entering 
college, community college, or university, within 8 years previous to 
graduation from UM D. 

CALL NUMBERS 
The call number is a six digit computer assigned number which allows 
the computer to identify the course, section or laboratory you request at 
the time of registration . Each course, section, or laboratory has a call 
number. 

CLASS SCHEDULE 
Each quarter UMD publishes an official Class Schedule which lists all 
courses offered that quarter. This publication also includes a calendar 
of dates, the final exam schedule, and all the information you will need 
to plan your schedule of classes. You will receive one during Orienta-
tion-Registration. 

COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS 
The academic units of the campus are arranged into six colleges and 
schools, each headed by a dean who reports to the Vice Provost for 
Academic Administration. 

The collegiate units are: School of Business and Economics 
College of Education 

COURSE NUMBERS 

School of Fine Arts 
College of Letters and Science 
School of Medicine 
School of Social Development 

Courses numbered 1000 to 1998 are lower division and are primarly for 
freshmen and sophomores. 

Courses numbered 3000 to 3998 are upper division and are generally 
restricted to juniors and seniors. 

58 



Courses numbered 5000 to 5998 are open to upper division and 
students in graduate or professional programs. 

Courses numbered 8000 and above are open to students in graduate 
programs only. 

COURSE SYMBOLS 
The following standard symbols are used throughout the course 
descriptions in the UMD Bulletin and Class Schedule in lieu of page 
footnotes: 

* Courses in which graduate students may prepare Plan B 
projects. 

t All courses preceding the dagger must be completed before 
credit will be granted for any quarter of the sequence. 

§ Credit will not be granted if the equivalent course listed after 
the section mark has been taken for credit. 

.- Concurrent registration is allowed in course listed after the 
paragraph mark. 

# Consent of instructor is required prior to registration. 

A Consent of department offering course is required prior to 
registration. 

CREDITS 

Indicates part ofa course (lecture) for which a call number is 
not needed and for which the student is automatically 
registered when registering for a corresponding part of the 
same course (laboratory). 

An academic credit at UM D is roughly equivalent to three hours of 
work per week, typically, one hour in-class and two hours out-of-class. 
Because the University of Minnesota operates under the quarter system, 
all credits shown are quarter credits. 

FACULTY 
A faculty member serves the University in a variety of ways : as a teacher 
instructing students, as a scholar adding to the fund of human 
knowledge, and as a citizen contributing special skill and knowledge 
through various forms of public service. There are four classes of 
regular faculty positions: Professor, Associate Professor, Assistant 
Professor, and Instructor. 

59 



Currently UMD has a faculty of approximately 509 members. Most of 
these people serve as academic advisers within their department or unit. 

GRADING 

There are thirteen permanent grades-A (highest), A-, B+, B, B-, C+, 
C, C-, D+, D, F, N (no credit), and P (pass, at least D level perfor-
mance) which may be assigned when a student completes the work for a 
course. 

The temporary grade of "I" (incomplete) will be given only when, prior 
to the time of the instructor's submitting of final grades for that 
quarter, a student has made a commitment with the instructor to 
complete the requirements. 

The "I" shall be in effect for 6 weeks after the beginning of the 
succeeding quarter in which the student is in attendance unless a 
different time period has been arran_ged between student and 
instructor. At the end of this period the "I" will be changed to Nor F 
unless the instructor has submitted a change of grade or agreed to an 
extension of the "I." It is the responsibility of the student to obtain the 
Extension of Incomplete form, get the instructor's signature and 
submit this copy to the Registrar's Office prior to the deadline. 

The permanent registration symbol W designates official cancellation 
of a course and is posted by the Registrar on the basis of an official 
change in registration. The symbol W shall be assigned in all cases of 
official cancellation during the first six weeks of classes and thereafter, 
shall be assigned only if the student is doing satisfactory work at the 
time of official cancellation. A student who cancels offi~ially after the 
sixth week of classes and is doing failing work will receive an N or F. If 
a course is cancelled during the first ten days of a term, the course will 
be deleted from the student's record. 

A symbol X is reported in continuation courses in which a student is 
permitted to continue but in which a grade cannot be determined until 
the sequence is completed. The instructor shall submit a grade for each 
X when the student has completed the entire sequence. 

GRADING OPTIONS 

Three types of courses with respect to grading are offered at UMD: 

1) mandatory letter-graded courses (A-F only) 
Students receive a grade between A and F depending on their 
performance in the course. 

2) mandatory P-N graded courses (P-N only) 
Students receive a P (pass) if their work is of at least D level. 

60 



An N (no credit) is received if work is below the D level. 
3) optional-graded courses 

Students may elect either letter grading or P-N grading. 
1 n optional-graded courses, students make their selection of P-N 
grading or letter grading if the course has no option indicated in the 
UM D Class Schedule, at the time of registration. Changes from the 
original selection may be made by going through the cancel-add process 
during the first two weeks of the quarter. After the first two weeks, a 
petition must be submitted to the Registrar's Office, I 04 Administration, 
726-8282. 
The following restrictions apply to the various grading options: 

a. A student seeking a bachelor's degree must earn a minimum of 120 
credits in letter-graded courses. 

b. A student seeking an associate arts degree must earn a minimum of 
60 credits in letter-graded courses. 

c. P-N grading may not be elected by a student in courses which for 
that student fulfills major and/ or minor requirements. 

d. Not more than 10 credits may be taken under the P-N grading 
option during any one quarter, with the exception of the quarter 
during which a student seeking teacher certification is engaged in 
practice teaching. 

e. Not more than 15 credits of P-N graded courses may be applied 
toward liberal education requirements with not more than 5 credits 
in any one of the four categories. 

PREREQUISITES 
Before you can enroll in some courses, you must have completed or be 
concurrently enrolled in certain other courses or possess some particu-
lar qualification or class standing. If no prerequisites are listed, there 
are none, except insofar as the course number indicates a class standing 
requirement. Whet) a course is listed as a prerequisite, it is assumed 
that an equivalent course may be substituted to meet the requirement. 
When no abbreviated departmental prefix precedes the number of a 
course listed as a prerequisite, the prerequisite course is in the same 
department as the course being described. 

STAFF 
A wide variety of people who serve this campus come under the title of 
"staff." These include professional Student Personnel Workers, 
clerical staff. food service workers and a large number of individuals 
wno work within units, offices and programs across the campus. Cur-
rently, UMD has a non-faculty staff of approximately 628 members. 

61 



More Things to Know 
for Registration 

AUDITING A COURSE 

To audit a course, a student follows the same registration procedure 
and pays the same fees for courses bearing credit. Audited courses are 
not a pplica ble to degree requirements. In order to register as an auditor. 
the registration symbol V must be written on the Course Enrollment 
Request; at the completion of the term the V will be recorded on the 
transcript. R egistration as a n auditor must be comp leted prior to the 
e nd of the seco nd week of the quarter. 

CANCEL-ADD 

The cancel-add procedure is used to change from one class to another . 
to add and drop courses. and to change gradi ng options. The same form 
is used for cancel-add as for your initi a l registration , the Course 
Enrollm e nt Request form . A differe nt box is checked for cance l-add. 
Extra Course Enrollment Request forms may be obta ined from the 
Reg istrar's Office and in the co llegiat e units . 

If students alter their registration in any way (including changing a 
section of the same course). they must go through the cancel-add 
process at the Registrar\ Office. Students are not perm itted to add 
classes after the first two weeks of th e quarter. It is the student's 
responsibility to cancel a course which the department has dropped 
from its curriculum for th a t quarter. Students may cancel courses 
through th e las t da y of instruction ; during th e first six weeks, a Wis 
record ed on the transcript. After the sixth week. the instructor will 
ass ign a W if the student is doing passing work or else a grade of N or F if 
th e student is doing failing work. Courses ca ncelled during the first two 
weeks of the quarter do not appear on the stud ents transc ript. 

Cancel-add can be done any t ime after the student's initial registration 
has been processed, through the last day of instruction for the quarter. 
If it is done prior to the beginning of classes, no instructor s igna ture is 
required. After the quarter begins. instructor's signatures are required 
on the Course Enrollment Request form. Permiss ion to Reg ister 
(override) forms are required only for closed courses or co urses with 
computer checks. Students cancel-adding prior to the beginning of 
classes are restr icted to a maximum of 18 credits. Students complete 
ca ncel-add at the window stations of the Registrar's Office . 

62 



COURSE LOAD 
There is no minimum or maximum credit load at UMD. Students are 
limited to registering for a maximum of 18 credits during the regular 
registration period; however, courses may be added beyond 18 credits 
during the first two weeks of the quarter with permission of the 
instructor and completion of the cancel-add procedures . Advisers 
should help students determine the appropriate number of credits to 
carry, based on individual situations. 
To qualify for certain programs and for maximum benefits in others, 
students must carry no fewer than 12 credits. These programs include 
the UMD-St. Scholastica-UWS exchange program, varsity athletics, 
and maximum benefits for social security, veterans, orphans of war 
veterans, state rehabilitation programs and certain scholarships and 
financial aid. Courses taken through Continuing Education and 
Extension or by arrangement for individual study are considered a part 
of the course load. 
FEE STRUCTURE 
The tuition and fe~ for the 1980-81 ~chool ~car arc a~ follcrn~. The 198 1-82 tuition and ki:, "i:n.: not rl\ r1d ;.1hlc .11 11ml' 

of publ1cauon. Quarter Fees Credit Hour Fees 
Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident 

Undergraduate Progra ms 
Lower Division (all 
collegiate units) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306 842 
Upper Division (College of Leners 
and Science and School of 
Business and Economics) . . . . . . . . . 328 902 
Upper Division (College of 
Education. School of Fine Arts , 
and School of Social Development) 340 935 

Graduate and Professional Programs 
Graduate School (except 
M.8 .A. program) . . ..... ... .... . 
M.B.A. Program . .. .... . . .... .. . 
School of Medici ne .... . , .. . ,.... 800 2200 

Student Service Fee . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 40.70 
Health Service Fee . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 13 .60 

TOTAL . .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . SJ.SO 

25.S0 70.25 

27.25 75 .25 

28.25 78 .00 

37.00 102.00 
37.00 37.00 
66.75 183.25 

UMD-COLLEGE OF ST. SCHOLASTICA-UNIVERSITY OF 
WISCONSIN, SUPERIOR EXCHANGE PROGRAM 
(CROSS REGISTRATION) 
Full-time students at St. Scholastica, UWS, or UMD (12 credits) may, 
with their advisers' permission, register on a space available basis for 
not more than two courses each quarter at either of the other institu-
tions upon presentation of a letter of approval from the Registrar of 
their full-time school. 
UM D students regi ter at St. Scholastica or U WS during the appropriate 
registration days and also write the class(es) on the UM D Course 
Enrollment Request and the Inter-Institutional Cross Registration 
form . The Registrar at St. Scholastica or U WS will send the grade(s) to 
the UM D Registrar's Office. 

63 



The exchange program includes inter-institutional library privileges for 
all students of the three schools and enrollment for full-time students 
without additional fees and without formal admission procedures. 

Students having questions concerning this program should consult 
their advisers. 

FORFEIT OF ENROLLMENT 

Students who do not report to the first meeting of each class or labora-
tory section risk forfeiting their enrollment in the course unless excused 
by the instructor prior to the class period. If students do not attend class 
after registering, they must officially withdraw. 

LIBERAL EDUCATION 

All students planning to obtain a degree at UMD must satisfy the 
Liberal Education Requirements as stated in the UMD Bulletin. The 
program of Liberal Education was established to help students gain a 
background in each of four broad categories of knowledge. A student 
following a preprofessional program should study the bulletin of the 
professional school which he plans to attend and fulfill all possible 
requirements of that school while completing professional work at 
UMD. Several departments also require and/ or recommend specific 
liberal education classes for their majors. Students should plan 
carefully with their advisers which courses in each of the four categories 
will be of most personal value. 

College Level Examination Program (CLEP) examinations may be used 
to meet certain liberal education distribution requirements. See the 
section of acceptance of CLEP credits in this Handbook and study 
carefully the more definitive discussion in your Bulletin. 

MEDICAL INSURANCE 

Although the Student Health Service provides a number of services, 
there are no hospital or medical care facilities for extended or serious 
illness available on campus. For this reason, the University Board of 
Regents have established a policy requiring that students be covered 
with adequate hospital-medical insurance. 

The University offers Blue Cross-Blue Shield insurance to those 
students not covered under their parents' policies or by a policy of their 
own. The cost for this insurance was $46.60 for single coverage and 
$225.25 for family coverage per quarter (1980-81) . This insurance is 
required unless the student is already covered by some other insurance 
plan. Coverage is available but not required for summer sess ions. 

64 



Detailed information concerning benefits under the policies is included 
with Orientation materials and is also available in the Business Office, 
297 Administration Building, 726-8292 or the Cashier's Office, 140 
Administration Building, 726-7180. 

MINNESOTA PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP (MPffiG) 

The Minnesota Public Interest Research Group (MPIRG) is a student 
controlled, student-funded state wide citizen advocacy group. Non-
partisan and non-profit by law, MPIRG is the largest statewide public 
interest group in Minnesota. With its professional staff of lawyers, 
researchers and lobbyists, MPIRG is involved in such areas as 
consumer and students rights, governmental effectiveness, environ-
mental awareness, energy conservation and tenants rights .. Whether 
through litigation in the courts, publishing research findings or 
lobbying the legislature, MPIRG seeks constructive change within the 
system. 

A state board of student directors, elected annually to represent each 
member school, directly controls MPIRG. This state board selects 
issues for investigation and directs the activities of the professional 
staff. 

The UMD Local Board of MPIRG, 101 Kirby Student Center, 
726-8157, has a proud history of involvement in on-campus and 
community-wide concerns. Any fee-paying student is eligible to sit on 
the local board. The Local Board sets priorities and goals for the UMD 
MPIRG and elects 2 representatives to serve on the State Board of 
Directors. 
The local board staffs a volunteer tenant's right information center 
providing much needed information to students and the Duluth com-
munity. In addition, the Local Board has been involved with protecting 
the Boundary Waters Canoe Area, investigating local housing issues, 
publishing student research, and a variety of University and community 
concerns. 

The MPIRG Local Board serves as a constructive forum in which 
students can participate and become involved in the protection of the 
interests of both students and the general public. For more informa-
tion, stop in at the MPIRG office in Kirby Student Center. 

PAYMENT OF FEES 

All fees are paid at the Cashier's Office, 140 Administration Building. It 
is the student's responsibility to observe fee payment deadlines as 
published in the UM D Class Schedule. Late fee penalty will be charged 
for failure to meet fee deadlines. 

65 



REFUNDS 

Students who cancel all or part of their registration before 6 weeks of 
any quarter have passed are entitled to a refund of tuition, student 
service fee, and course fees according to the following schedule: before 
the quarter begins, full refund; within the first week, 90 percent; within 
the second, 80; third, 70; fourth, 60; fifth, . 50; sixth, 40. After the sixth 
week, no refund is granted. 

STUDENT SERVICE FEE 

The student service fee for the 1981-82 academic year for undergraduate 
and graduate students is $40. 70, plus $13.60 for student health service 
fee for a total of$54.30. This fee is subject to annual modification by the 
Board of Regents. 

The student service fee is required for all students registered for 6 
or more credits in any quarter. 

The following is the breakdown for the 198 1-82 Student Service Fee as 
recommended by the Student Service Fee Co mmittee which reviews 
budget requests submitted by ca mpus groups see king funding from 
student fees: 
Foreign Student Development Fund ... . ..... .. . . .. .. . . . .. . ... .. ... .... $ . IO 
Intercollegiate Athletics . ............ . . . . . .. . .. .. . ... .............. . ... . . 10.40 
Kirby Program Board ... . . . ... . ..... . .. . . . . .. . .. . .. . . .... . ..... . ........ . 2.25 
KPB Coffeehouse . .. .... . ... . . . . . . . . .. .... . .. . .... . .............. . . . . . . .. . 55 
KPB Convos & Lectures ........ .. . . . .. . .. . . . .. . . .. .. . . .. . ............... . . 50 
Kirby Student Center (KSC) . .......... . .... . . ..... . .. . . .... . .......... . . 10 .15 
KSC Capital Improvement .. .. . .. . .. . . . .. . .... .. . . . .................. . . . . 4. 75 
Music Organizations . . ... . . .. .... ... .. .............. . .... . . .. . .. . .. . .. ... I. IO 
Recreational Sports (RS) . . . ...... .. . . . . ............ . . .... .. . . . . . . . . . .... . 4. 75 
RS Capital Improvement .. ... .. ................... . .. . .. . .. . . . . . . ... ..... . . 59 
Statesman . ..... . .... .... . .. . ......... . ... . ....... . . .. . .. . . . . ... . ....... I. 71 
Student Association (SA) .. . .... .. .. . . .. .. . . . . .. ..... ... . ........... . ... . . 1.20 
SA Loans and Grants .. . . .... . .. . . .. . .................... . ..... . . . . . . . . . ... 15 
Theatre .. . . . .. .. . . . . .. . .... . . .... .. . . .. . ................ . ... ... .. . . . . .. 1.00 
WDTH .. . .... . .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .............................. . .. .. . . . . ... 1.50 

Subtotal . .. . . .. .. . . ... .. . . ... ... . . . .. . .. . . .. . .............. . .... . .. ... 40. 70 
Student Health Service . .. . .. . . ........ . ... . .... . .............. . ... .. .. . . 13 .60 

TOTAL .... . ...... . .. . . . .... . .. . .. ... .. . .. . . ..... . . .. ........... .. .. .. 5 4.30 

WITHDRAW AL FROM SCHOOL 
A student may withdraw from school at any time during the quarter. In 
order to officially withdraw, the student may obtain the withd ra wal 
form at the Registrar's Office, 104 Administration Building 726-8282 or 
in the collegiate unit offices. 

Students who registered but never attended, or those who attended and 
never paid fees, are also required to complete the withdrawal process. 

66 



Tips to Help You Down the Road 
CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS 

A student with 0-45 credits is a freshman. A student with 46-90 credits 
is a sophomore. A student with 91-135 credits is a junior; one with 136 
or more credits is a senior. 

GUIDELINES FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF CLEP CREDITS AT 
UMD 

Two kinds of examinations are offered by the College Level Examina-
tion Program (CLEP): the GENERAL exams measure achievement in 
the five basic areas of liberal arts ; the SUBJECT exams measure 
achievement in specific college courses. 

UMD accepts scores of the GENERAL exams and allows from Oto 36 
credits toward the 56-credit Liberal Education requirement. UMD also 
accepts scores and allows credit for some of the SUBJECT exams. Prior 
to taking the SUBJECT exams, UMD students should check the 
Bulletin for the list of courses for which CLEP SUBJECT exams are 
accepted as examinations for credit. Students should check with the 
appropriate department to find out the level of achievement required to 
receive credit. 

CLEP credits awarded at another institution are not automatically 
accepted at UMD. All CLEP scores are evaluated according to our own 
policy and appropriate credit is awarded (student must submit original 
transcript of CLEP scores.) 

The CLEP exams are given the third week of each month at the College 
of St. Scholastica. Registration deadline for CLEP exams is the first day 
of the month during which the exam is to be taken or by arrangement 
with the test center. Students may pick up the CI.;EP registration guide 
at the UMD Registrar 's and Admissions Offices. 

All preprofessional students and degree candidates must complete Engl 
1106 and Engl 1107. Exemption from this freshman composition 
requirement may be obtained by use of the College Level Examination 
Program (CLEP). Consult the Bulletin and/ or the English Department 
for specific information as to scores required. 

CONFIDENTIALITY OF RECORDS POLICY 

Federal and state laws as well as the Board of Regents of the University 
have mandated policies relating to the confidentiality of records. 
Students may, upon request, examine their own records, but only upon 

67 



authorization of the student will such records be transmitted to a third 
party. 

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION 

Any UMD student may take an examination for credit in any UMD 
course in which the student is not currently enrolled. The work must be 
of passing quality in order that credits, not grades, can be recorded. 
Credits by examination are listed separately on the transcript and are 
not evaluated as regular, residence or transfer credits. 

Examinations for credit are free if taken during the student's first 
quarter of residence or the first quarter after an absence of one year or 
more except when the institution incurs a service charge for the use of 
nationally standardized examinations. In such cases, students are 
required to reimburse the University for the service charge. All other 
students are required to pay the special examination fee of $20 for any 
examination for credit. 

Departments offer examinations for credit at least once a quarter, with 
the date, time and nature of the examination set by the department. To 
take a special examination, the student must obtain a Special Examin-
ation form in the Registrar's Office, 104 Administration Building, and 
complete the procedures outlined through that office. 

GRADE POINT AVERAGE (GPA) 

The Registrar's Office tabulates a cumulative grade point average on 
each transcript and this constitutes the student's academic standing. 
The grade point average is determined by the following method: 

1) For each class you are taking, multiply the number of credits 
by the grade points indicated here: 

A = 4.0 grade points 
A- = 3.7 
B+ =3.3 
B =3.0 
B- = 2.7 
c+ =2.3 
C =2.0 
C- = 1.7 
D+= 1.3 
D =1.0 
F =0.0 
N =(no credit) 
P =(pass, at least "D" level) 

2) Add the totals from each course together. 
68 



3) Divide by the number of credits for which grades of A-F were 
received. 

EXAMPLE: History 
Art 
Psychology 
Health 

*14 total credits 
2 (taken under P / N) 

4 er B (3) 12 
3 er P 
5 er c+ (2.3) 11.5 
2 er C- (1. 7) ---1..±_ 

26.9 

11 credits credits for grade 

2.45 
*111 26.9 

22 
49 
44 

50 
44 

GRADUATION 

It is the responsibility of each student who is a candidate for a degree 
from any collegiate unit within the University to file an "Application 
for Degree" with the Registrar's Office no later than 8 weeks prior to 
the intended date of graduation. 

Each candidate for a degree is encouraged to arrange a credit check 
with the Registrar's Office staff at least one quarter prior to the quarter 
in which graduation is anticipated. 

Degree requirements are listed in the U MD Bulletin. Students are 
encouraged to plan an academic program in close supervision with the 
collegiate unit in which they are enrolled and with their adviser. 

PETITIONS 
Students who feel that a particular regulation works to their educational 
disadvantage may petition for an exception. To do so, students should 
complete the following steps: 

l. Secure the petition forms in the Registrar's Office or the 
college office, depending on the type of exception being 
requested. 

69 



2. Consult their academic adviser regarding the feasibility of the 
petition. The adviser must sign all petitions and assist the 
students to determine whether additional signatures are 
necessary. 

3. When all required signatures have been obtained, the petition 
is returned to the appropriate college unit or the Registrar's 
Office. 

Decisions will be rendered in a reasonable period of time. One copy of 
the petition will remain in the student's permanent file, one copy will be 
sent to the collegiate unit, and one copy will be mailed to the student. 
Students should not assume what the decision will be and should 
implement their plans only after they have received their copy of the 
petition which indicates action taken. 

REGISTRATION PROCEDURES 

The quarterly dates for registration are printed in the official UMD 
Class Schedule. It is the student's responsibility to be informed of such 
dates. 

Prior to registration, currently enrolled students are asked to pick up 
the necessary registration materials from their collegiate unit. The date 
these materials may be picked up will be announced during the 
quarter. The registration materials include: a Registration Status 
Notice; a UMD Class Schedule with a Course Enrollment Request 
enclosed; and registration instructions. The Status Notice, Course 
Enrollment Request , and the student's I.D. card must be brought to the 
registration center. 

REPEATING A COURSE 

A student may repeat a course in which a grade was earned regardless 
of when the course was first taken. Students receiving ' a grade of C or 
above or a P must obtain departmental permission before retaking a 
course. In this case, the grade and credits earned the last time the 
course was taken will be used in computing the GPA. However, one~ a 
student has graduated, the file is closed and a previous grade cannot be 
bracketed . Any time a course is repeated, students must complete a 
course repeat card which they can obtain at the Registrar's Office. 
Transfer students may retake a course at another college to bracket a 
D, F, or N received in the same course at that college. They may also 
retake a course at UMD to bracket a D, F or N received in the "same 
course" at another college. 

Students cannot retake a course at another college to bracket a D, F or 
N received at UMD. 

70 



SCHOLASTIC PROGRESS 

A quarterly review will be made of each student's work at UMD. 

Standards for determining a student's academic standing are estab-
lished by each individual school or college. Students must, therefore, 
inquire about the regulations that prevail in their particular collegiate 
unit. 

Any student whose work drops below the acceptable academic level will 
be on probation . Students will regain good academic standing when 
their overall record meets the criteria stated by the school or college. 

It is the responsibility of students to keep informed concerning their 
current academic standing. They should understand that probation 
may lead to academic dismissal. Students need not receive a letter 
notfiying them of probation status to be considered "on probation." 

TRANSCRIPTS 

An official transcript for each student is maintained in the Registrar's 
Office. The transcript is a complete record of all academic work 
attempted at the University, transferred from other colleges and uni-
versities, and / or earned by examination or other acceptable methods. 

Students may obtain official copies of their transcripts from the 
Registrar's Office. Transcripts may be obtained two ways. 1) Students 
may leave a written request at the Registrar's Office to have transcripts 
mailed. These requests are frequently sent to other colleges or univer-
sities as well as prospective employers. 2) Students who are currently 
enrolled may come to Window 4 of the Registrar's Office, 104 Admini-
stration Building, to receive official copies of their transcripts. A 
written request is still required. The hours and days walk-in transcripts 
are available will be posted. 

Transcripts will not be released to anyone without the written consent 
of the student. Any transcripts sent directly to the student or given to the 
student on a walk-in basis are stamped "Issued to Student." 

TRANSFER OF CREDIT 

A student is allowed credit for appropriate work completed at another 
accredited institution, including work taken in other divisions or 
colleges within the University of Minnesota. Technical and nontransfer 
courses from junior colleges are not usually accepted in degree 
programs. 

71 



Transfer courses are evaluated on the basis of content equivalency with 
a similar course at UMD, and the student will receive appropriate 
credit. If a transfer courses does not have an equivalent at UMD, credit 
is allowed by departmental designation. Application of these credits to 
a student's major is accomplished through consultation with the 
collegiate unit(s) or school(s) concerned. For more information contact 
the UMD Admissions Office, 184 Administration, 726-7171. 

TRANSFERRING WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY 

Students who wish to process requests for transfer from one of the 
campuses of the University to another or to another college or school on 
the same campus must secure the appropriate forms from the 
Registrar's Office and complete and return them to the Office of the 
Registrar on the campus from which they are transferring. No 
additional fee is required. Students considering this type of transfer 
should consult the bulletin of the college or campus to which they 
anticipate transfer for application deadline dates and additional 
admission criteria. 

In transferring from one college or school at UMD to another, the same 
procedure applies. Students should secure the request to transfer forms 
at the Registrar's Office, complete and return them to the Registrar's 
Office. The Registrar's Office will forward them together with copies of 
the individual student's transcripts to the designated schools and 
colleges. 

UPPER DIVISION PAPERS 
Most collegiate units require the filing of upper division papers / degree 
requirement forms as a prerequisite to admission to upper division 
status. Check your collegiate unit's policy regarding the filing of the 
papers by a certain number of credits to prevent a hold being placed on 
the registration materials . To file upper division papers, students pick 
up the proper forms at their collegiate office. 

72 



Grievance Channels 
A. Academic Affairs 

Start here . .... . . . .. I . 
If unsatisfied .. . .... 2. 
Still miffed ? .... .. .. 3. 

No progress vet? . .. .4. 
Last resort ............ 5. 

B. Business Affairs 
Begin with ..... . ... I . 

Next . . ....... . .... 2. 

Moving along . .. . ... 3. 

C. Student Affairs 
X marks the spot .... I. 
Uparung ...... .. . . 2. 

Help ..... .. .. ... . .. ... . 3. 

instructor 
department head 
Cha irman of your sc hool or co llege Student Appeals 
Committee 
assistant dean of your college or school 
dean of your college o r school 

area head (e.g .. Bookstore, Food and Vending Service, 
Printing. Plant Services names and numbers in Student-
Staff Directory) 
Assista nt to Vice Provost for Business Affairs. Mr. Harry 
Zabrocki, 297 Adm., 726-8294 
Mr. Robert W. Bridges, Vice Provost for Business Affairs. 
297 Adm .. 726-8291 

staff member in the office involved 
directors of offices 
Dr. J a mes Rauker, Assis tant Vice Provost for Student 
Affairs a nd Administrative Services , 251 Administration. 
726-850 I 

73 



STUDENT CONDUCT 





Student Behavior Code 

Policies, Procedures, and Codes Pertaining to Student Behavior 

The UMD Student Code printed below defines campus procedures 
under the All-University Student Code adopted by the Board of 
Regents December, 1974. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

It is essential that the University maintain a climate within which 
teaching and learning may freely take place. Student behavior which 
unreasonably restricts such a climate is of serious concern. More 
specifically, the University has these interests: 

A) The University has a primary concern with matters which impinge 
upon academic achievement and integrity. 

B) The University has a fundamental concern with conduct which 
breaches the peace, causes disorder, and substantially interferes 
with the rights of others. 

C) The University has a special interest in behavior which threatens or 
actions which imperil the physical and mental health and safety of 
members of the University community. 

D) The University has an obligation to protect its property and the 
property of members of its community from theft, damage, 
destruction, or misuse. 

E) The University has a commitment to enforce its contractual 
agreements. 

F) The University has an obligation to support and be guided by laws 
of the land. 

G) The University has a concern about behavior repugnant to or 
inconsistent with an educational climate. 

II. STUDENTS AS MEMBER OF THE UNIVERSITY 
COMMUNITY AND CITIZENS OF THE STATE 

Students are both members of the University community and citizens of 
the State. As citizens students are responsible to the community of 
which they are a part and the University neither substitutes for, nor 
interferes with regular legal processes. Students are also responsible for 
offenses against the academic community. Therefore, an action 

76 



involving the student in a legal proceeding in a civil or criminal court 
does not necessarily free the student of responsibility for his conduct in 
a University proceeding. When a student is charged in both jurisdic-
tions, the University will decide on the basis of its interest and the 
interest of the student whether or not to proceed with its internal review 
simultaneously or defer action. 

ID. ROLE OF THE STUDENT AFFAffiS COMMITTEE, STUDENT 
BEHAVIOR JUDICIARY COMMITTEE AND THE CONDUCT 
CODE COORDINATOR 

A. The Students Affairs Committee is responsible for devel-
oping and reviewing policies relating to student behavior as 
well as revision of the official Student Behavior Code. This 
committee shall serve in an advisory capacity to the Vice 
Provost for Student Affairs on matters relating to student 
behavior. 

B. The Student Behavior Judiciary Committee is an admini-
trative committee appointed by the Provost based upon 
recommendations from the Vice Provost for Student Affairs. 
The Committee is composed of 9 members (5 students and 4 
faculty/ staff). Four members (2 students and 2 faculty/ staff) 
will be appointed from the Student Affairs Committee. The 
Student Behavior Judiciary Committee is responsible for 
taking action based on alleged violations of this code and to 
advise the Vice Provost of Student Affairs and the Student 
Affairs Committee on matters related to Student Behavior 
Codes. The chairperson of the Student Behavior Judiciary 
Committee shall assemble 5 members with a student 
majority to hear each case. 

C. The Conduct Code Coordinator is appointed by the Vice 
Provost for Student Affairs and receives referrals or com-
plaints from students, faculty and staff about alleged viola-
tions of the Conduct Code. The Conduct Code Coordinator 
collects information, interviews students involved and pro-
vides the student with a statement of his/ her rights. Aca-
demic matters may be referred to the Student Behavior 
Judiciary Committee or they may be handled by the appro-
priate collegiate unit. In all other cases depending upon the 
nature of the allegation, the information gathered and/ or 
the student's preference, the Conduct Code Coordinator will 
make a decision in the case or refer it on to the Student 
Behavior Judiciary Committee. The Conduct Code Coordin-
ator shall have, in every instance, the prerogative of referring 
the case to the Student Behavior Judiciary Committee. 

Actions of the Conduct Code Coordinator and Student 
77 



Behavior Judiciary Committee are intended to modify 
student behavior so that it is compatible with the educa-
tional goals of the institution. Procedures implementing the 
Conduct Code are outlined in Section IV. 

IV. PROCEDURES IMPLEMENTING THE STUDENT CONDUCT 
CODE 

Alleged violations of the code are reported to the Conduct Code Coor-
dinator. Any information pertinent to the complaint is collected and 
reviewed by the Coordinator. The student(s) involved in the allegation 
are interviewed and provided with a statement of their options and 
rights. At this time, the accused student may elect to have his situation 
clarified through the Coordinator or have it referred to the Student 
Behavior Judiciary Committee. 

Any student appearing before the Conduct Code Coordinator or the 
Student Behavior Judiciary Committee will have an opportunity to hear 
all evidence, face the accuser, and question adverse or incorrect state-
ments or testimony. All proceedings are confidential except as released 
in writing by the student or required by Court order. However, open 
hearings may be held by mutual agreement between the student and 
the Committee. 

In any proceedings, students, after notifying the appropriate person, 
are allowed to bring a reasonable number of witnesses or character 
references if they so desire; e.g., parents, members of legal or 
ministerial profession, or other students. These individuals may be able 
to present information or material which will be helpful to the Com-
mittee in understanding the position of the accused students. Members 
of the legal profession may be permited to attend meetings of the 
Student Behavior Judiciary Committee in an advisory capacity but are 
not permitted to cross-examine the other individuals who are present. 
The complete record of the students' prior conduct and academic 
performance may be taken into account in arriving at a decision. Notes 
will be taken during each meeting. These may be examined by the 
accused students if they so desire but they are not available for general 
distribution. 

The student will be officially notified by a letter from the Code 
Coordinator or Committee Secretary regarding actions or decisions. 
Parents or guardians of minors may also be notified through copies of 
this letter. 

The right of appeal as described in Section VII is available any time 
students feel an unjust penalty or action has been taken against them. 

78 



V. DISCIPLINARY OFFENSES ACTIONABLE BY THE 
UNIVERSITY 

The following are defined as disciplinary offenses with which the 
Student Behavior Judiciary Committee is concerned: 

A) Scholastic dishonesty; submission of false records of aca-
demic achievement; cheating on assignments or examina-
tions ; plagiarizing; altering, forging or misusing a Univer-
sity academic record; taking, acquiring, or using test 
materials without faculty permission; acting alone or in 
cooperation with another to falsify records or to obtain dis-
honestly grades, honors, awards, or professional endorse-
ment. 

B) Furnishing false information: willfully providing author-
ized University offices or officials with false and incom-
plete information. 

C) Identification and compliance: willfully refusing to or 
falsely identifying one's self; willfully failing to comply with 
a proper order or summons when requested by an authori-
zed University official. 

D) Misuse of privileges and identification: acting to obtain a 
University privilege to which the student is not entitled; 
altering, forging , falsifying, or transferring to another one's 
own University identification. 

E) University facilities: unauthorized entry or use of Univer-
sity facilities; intentional obstruction which unreasonably 
interferes with freedom of movement, both pedestrian and 
vehicular, on campus. 

F) Disorderly conduct on the campus: threats to, physical 
abuse of, or harassment which threatens to or endangers 
the health, safety, or welfare of a member of the University 
community; breaching the peace; physically assaulting 
another; fighting; obstructing or disrupting teaching, 
research, administrative, and public. service functions; 
obstructing or disrupting disciplinary procedures or 
authorized University activities; vandalism. 

G) Theft and property damage: theft or embezzlement of, 
destruction of, damage to, unauthorized possession of, or 
inappropriate use of property belonging to the University, a 
member of the University community, or a campus guest. 

79 



H) University rules: violating other University, Library, 
Department, Student Center, and residence regulations 
which have been posted or publicized. Provisions contained 
in University contracts with students shall be deemed 
"rules" under this code. 

I) Weapons on campus: possession of firearms, explosives, 
articles, or substances usable as weapons or means of dis-
ruption oflegitimate campus functions, activities, or assem-
blies; or using firearms, explosives, articles, or substances 
calculated to intimidate, disturb , or injure a member of the 
University community. 

J) Disruptive demonstrations: campus demonstrations which 
disrupt the normal operations of the University and 
infringe on the rights of other members of the University 
community; leading or inciting others to disrupt University 
residences or campus buildings. 

K) Keys: possession, making, or causing to be made any key to 
operate locks or locking mechanisms on campus without 
proper authorization or using or giving to another a key for 
which there has been no proper authorization. 

L) Violations of federal or state law of special relevance to the 
University: when the violation of a federal or state Jaw, 
including but not limited to those governing alcoholic 
beverages, drugs, gambling, sex offenses, or arson, occurs 
on campus, the offense will also constitute an offense 
against the University community. 

M) Sound amplification: using sound amplification equipment 
such as a bull horn on campus or in a building without 
written permission of the Vice Provost for Student Affairs or 
his designee, except when such use is authorized for official 
University activities. 

N) Disruptive noise: making noise or causing noise to be made 
with objects and instruments which disturbs classes, 
meetings, office procedures, and other authorized Univer-
sity activities. 

0) Attempt to injure or defraud: to make, forge, print, repro-
duce, copy, or alter any record, document, writing, or 
identification used or maintained by the University when 
done with intent to injure, defraud, or misinform. 

P) Disruption of University events: unauthorized entry upon 

80 



the playing performance area or the spectator areas of any 
athletic contest , exhibition or other event. 

Q) Persistent Violations: repeated conduct or action in viola-
tion of the above code is relevant in determining an appli-
cant's or a student's membership in the University. 

VI. ACTIONS AND PENALTIES 

After reviewing a complaint a decision may be made to dismiss it, to 
refer the student for professional assistance, to require restitution for 
damages, and/ or to assign a penalty. The various penalties which may 
be assigned for infractions of University Rules and Regulations are 
listed below. These apply to all students who are enrolled in UMD at 
the time of infraction. 

Warning and admonition: the issuance of an oral or written 
warning, admonition, or reprimand. 

Required compliance: carrying out a bonafide University rule as 
a condition for being admitted or continuing membership in the 
University; restriction of privileges; restitution; removal from 
quarters; withholding of diploma and degree for a specified 
period of time. 

Confiscation: confiscation of goods used or possessed in 
violation of University regulations; confiscation of falsified 
identification or identification wrongly used. 

Probation: special status with conditions imposed for a limited 
time after determination of misconduct. 

Suspension or Expulsion: termination of status in a given course 
for not more than one calendar year; termination of student 
status for not more than one calendar year; indefinite termina-
tion of student status. 

Interim Suspension: the Provost or his designee may, after 
evaluating the evidence received, identifying the parties 
involved, considering the safety and well-being of students, 
faculty and University property, impose immediate suspension 
with resultant loss of all student rights and privileges, pending 
hearing before the appropriate disciplinary committee. The 
student has a right to a prompt hearing before the Provost or his 
designee on the limited questions of identification and whether 
suspension should remain in effect until the full hearing is 
completed. 

81 



VII. APPEALS 

Dispositions made by the Conduct Code Coordinator or the Student 
Behavior Judiciary Committee may be appealed to the Provost or his 
designee(s). The Committee on Student Affairs becomes the hearing 
body in this process and forwards their recommendations to the 
Provost. 

Alcohol Policy 
The Board of Regents provides with the University community for the 
use and possession of intoxicating and non-intoxicating alcoholic 
beverages in accordance with the following policy: 

The possession and consumption of intoxicating liquor and non-
intoxicating liquor is permitted in University residence halls 
where authorized by policies which have been approved by the 
President and the respective hall councils. The policies shall 
clearly specify areas, times and circumstances under which 
possession and consumption is appropriate and they should 
fully protect the rights and needs of non-drinkers. 

On University property other than residence halls, no person 
shall possess or consume any non-intoxicating or intoxicating 
liquor except in areas designated by the President in consulta-
tion with the campus Provost (where applicable), and the Com-
mittee on Student Affairs of the campus. Sale of non-intoxi-
cating or intoxicating liquor is prohibited on the University 
campus. 

Any registered student organization, by prior arrangement with 
the Student Activities Office, shall be permitted to dispense free 
at a prescheduled special event, not open for general patronage, 
alcoholic beverage in the following areas on the UMD campus. 

1. Kirby Student Center Ballroom 
2. Kirby Student Center Rafters 
3. Kirby Student Center Terrace 
4. Locations of Catered Events 

The Residence Hall Councils and Apartment Councils, working with 
Housing staff, shall establish their own policy, under existing Regents' 
guidelines, in regard to areas where alcoholic beverages can be 
possessed and consumed. 

82 



All student sponsored events with over 50 people, where alcoholic 
beverages are served, must have a minimum of two police on duty -
the cost borne by the sponsoring organization unless special approval 
is received not to have police present. Events sponsored by student 
organizations, where alcoholic beverages will be consumed on Univer-
sity property, cannot commence before 5:30 p.m. Monday-Friday. 
Exceptions to this policy can be approved by the Coordinator of 
Student Activities. 

This policy recognizes that budgeted University funds cannot be used 
for the direct or indirect purchase of alcoholic beverages. The policy 
does not prevent University governing units from prohibiting, 
restricting or conditioning that possession or consumption of intoxi-
cating liquor in physical facilities under their jurisdiction. For addi-
tional information about the policy on alcoholic beverages at UMD, 
contact the Director of Student Activities, (Neale Roth, 134 Kirbv, 
726-7 163) or the Conduct Code Coordinator, Craig Peterson , IOI 
Administra tion, 726-858 1. 

83 





INDEX 
Academic Calendar ...................... Inside Front, Back Cover 
Academic Programs .............................. . ..... .... ... . 14 
Administrati ve Data Processing Center .. ... . .................... 20 
Administrative Organization .................................... 44 
Admissions .......................... ... ....... . .. . ...... . ... . . 20 
Advisement ..... . .. . ... .... . .. . ... ........ ... ............... .. .. 6 
Adviser .... .. .... . .... .. ......... . .. ... ................ ... .. ... 58 
Alcohol Policy ............. ... . ... ................. . ...... . .... 82 
Ambulance Service . .. . ....... . .......... . ............ . .... .. ... 24 
American Indian Student Advisers Office . . ......... .. . . ... .. .... 22 
Athletics ............... ......... ... ...... .............. . . . ..... 40 
Auditing a Course .............................................. 62 
Bagley Nature Area ........................... ...... . . .. .. ..... 28 
Ballroom ...... . ... . ... ... . . .. .. . . .. . .. . ... .. . . ......... .. ..... 26 
Behavior Code .... . .. .... .............. .. ............... . ...... 76 
Book Exchange ................................................ 32 
Books and Supplies ............................................ 32 
Bookstore ................ . .. . ................... ....... ...... . 32 
Bull Pub- Coffee House .................................... 26, 35 
Bulletin ........................................................ 58 
Business and Economics, School of . .. ..... ...... .. .. ............ 6 
Business Hours ............. . . .. . .. . ................... .. ..... . 29 
Bus Service ..... . ..... ... .. ... ................ . ............. .. . 32 
Cafeteria .... . . . . ... .......... .. ...... . ...... .. .. . ...... . ... . ... 35 
Call Numbers ...................................... 58 
Cancel-Add . .......... .......... .. .... . ....... ..... .. ..... . .... 62 
Career Development and Placement ...... .. .... . .. . ............. 21 
Catering . . .... ............ ....... . ... .. ........................ 35 
Changing Majors / Advisers ...................................... 6 
Child Care Center .. ......... .... ...... . ........ .. .............. 33 
Class Schedule ............... ...... . .. ................. . . ...... 58 
Classification of Students ... . . .................................. 67 
College Level Examination Program (CLEP) Credits ............ 67 
Colleges . .... ........... ... . .... ...... . .... ............. .. . .. 6, 58 
Computer Center .............................................. 33 
Concerts ....................................................... 40 
Conduct Code Coordinator ................... . .. . . ... .. ... .. . . . 77 
Confidentiality of Records ...................................... 67 
Continuing Education and Extension ........................... 10 
Counseling ..................................................... 21 
Course Enrollment Request. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Course Load ................................................... 63 
Course Numbers ......... ............. .. .. ... .... .. ... . ... .... . 58 
Course Symbols .... ........... . . .... .. .... .... .. .. ... ......... . 59 
Credit by Examination ... . . . .. ............... . ............... . . 68 
Credits .. . . ....... . . ...... ............ . ..... .. ........ . . . . . .... 59 
Cross Registration ....... . . . . .................................. 63 
Deli .. . .. ........ ... . .. .............. .. . ..... ... .... .. ..... .. .. 35 

85 



Dental Hygiene Clinic . ... . ....... .... .. ............... . .. .. ... . 34 
Dental Hygiene Training Program . .. ..... . .. .. .. ................ 9 
Drug Education and Information ............. ..... .. . .... .. .. .. 34 
Drug Ombudsman Program . . ... . .. ........ . .. . ................ 34 
Education, College of .. ..... . . ... . .. .. . .... . .................... 7 
Employment, Part-time ....... . ...... . ... . .. . . .. . .... .... . ...... 23 
Entertainment .... .. .. . .. . ... .. ............... ... ...... .. ... 40, 47 
Faculty ........................................................ 59 
Fees . . . .. .... . .. ....... ... ... .. .. . .. .. ........ . ... . .... .. . . . . .. 63 
Financial Aids . ...... .. ...... . ....... . ... . .. .. ...... . . . ... . .. . . 22 
Fine Arts, School of ................... ... . ....... . . . .... . . .. .... 7 
Foreign Student Office ......................................... 21 
Forfeit of Enrollment ............ .. ... . ...... .. ....... .. : ....... 64 
Food Service ................................................... 34 
Fraternities ... .. ...... . .................... .. .. .. ... ... .... . . .. 46 
Free Univer-City (Free U) . . .. .................................. 12 
Games Room .................................................. 25 
Grade Point Average (GPA) ..... . . ... .... ..... .. .. ............. 68 
Grading . . ... . ....... .... . ... ................. .. ... ........ ... . 60 
Grading Options ...... . ........................................ 60 
Graduate School .. .. .. .......... .. ........ ... ............. . .. . . 10 
Graduation ....... . ...... . ..... . . .. ... ... . ... . .. . .. .. . . .. . .... . 69 
Grants ....................... . ............ . ....... .. ...... . .... 22 
Grieva nce Channels . . . . .................. . .. . ......... . .. ... ... 73 
Ha ndicapped Students ... . ......................... .. .. .. ... . .. 11 
Hea lth Service . .. .. . ..... .... . ... .. .. . .. .......... .. ...... . .... 23 
History of UM D ................................ .... ..... ... .. .. 4 
Hospital ........ .... ......... .. .. ... ..... .. .................... 24 
Housing .. ....... . .... . . .. ............. ... .. . . ...... ... .. ...... 24 
Human Resource Bank (HRB) . . .... . .... . . . ... ... ... . . .... .... . 12 
Incompletes ... .. .. . ... . .... . .............. .. . .. . .... ........... 60 
Information Desk .. ... . .. ... .. ........... . .. .. ... . ............. 25 
Kirby Program Board ...... . ................................... 40 
Kirby Student Center .. .. ............................. .... .. . ... 25 
Learning Resources Service . .. .. .... . .. ... .. . . ... . .. . .... . .. .. .. 36 
Letters a nd Science, College of . . . .. .... . ... .. . .............. .. .. . 8 
Liberal Education .. ... ........................... . ............. 64 
Library ... .. ...... . .. . .. .. .. ... ... ... . .. . .. . . .. . .. . ..... . ...... 36 
Loans ......................................................... 22 
Locker Rental . .......... . ... . .......... . ..... . ......... ... .. ... 36 
Lost and Found ......... . ......... . ..... . ....... . .... . ......... 27 
Lounges ..... . .... . ................ .... ... ... .. . .. ..... . .. . .. . . . 25 
Majors .......... .. . .. .. .. ............ .. ..... .... . ... .. . ... . .. . 14 
Medical Insurance ....... . ................. .. .. .. .. . .. ... ....... 64 
Medicine, School of ...... . .... .. .. .. ... .. .... .. ..... . ......... .. 9 
Minnesota Public Interest Resea rch Group (MPIRG) .. .......... 65 
Minors . . . .... . .. . ... .. . .. ........ . ............ .. .............. 15 
Newspaper ................ ... ........... .. .... .. . ........ . .. ... 42 
Pa rking ...................................... .. .... .. . .. . ... . . . 36 

86 



Pavmcnt of Fees ................ . .. . ............. . .. . .... .... .. 65 
Petitions ... . ..... . ..... . .............. . .. . .......... .. ......... 69 
Planetarium .. ..... . ... .. .. . . . ....... .. ... . ..... . ... .. ......... 28 
Poster Service . ...... ... .. .................. . .. . . . . .. ... ... ..... 25 
Preprof~s~ io na l Programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Prereq u1s1tes ..... .. ...... . ...... . .... . ....... . .... .. ........... 61 
Printing and Graphic Arts . .... .. . .. . ........ . ..... . ...... . . . . . . 38 
Probation . ............ . ......... . .. ....... .. ...... ............. 71 
Program Plan ning .. . .. ... . ... . . ... . .. .. ......... .. ............. 50 
Radio Station ... ... ... . . . .......... . .................... .. ..... 47 
Rafters .. . . ... .. .. . . . .... .... . ... .. . .. ... . ..... . .. .... .. .. ..... 26 
Reenrollment .. . .. . . ............. . . ... ... ... ................... 27 
Recreatio nal Sports ... ...... . ...... . .... .. ... ... ... . .. ..... .. . . 26 
Refunds . . . . . ... . . .... ....... . ...... .. ..... . . . .... . ............ 66 
Regi strar's Office ........ . .. .. ........ .... .. ... .... . ... . . ...... . 27 
Registratio n .... . . ... .. ... ... . ....... . .............. . ...... . 55, 70 
Religious Orga niza tions ............. ....... . . . ....... .. ..... 40, 46 
Repeating a Course ..... . .. .. .............................. .. .. 70 
Reservationist . ....... . . .. .......... . . .. . . .. ... ... .. . ... ... ..... 25 
Residence Ha ll Dining Center. .. .. .................. . . . .... .. . .. 34 
Rock Hill and Rock Lake ..................... .. . . .. . .......... 28 
Scholarships . . . ... . . .... . . .. .. . ... . ... ... . ... . ... .. . ....... .. .. 22 
Scholastic Progress ( Probation) ..................... . . . ...... . . . 71 
Schools .. ... . ... .. .. ... .. . ... .... . .... . .. ... .. . .............. 6, 58 
Social Deve lopment, School of . . .. .. .. .. .. ... . ...... ...... .... .. 9 
Sororities ................... . ....... .. ........ . ... .. . ... ....... 46 
Speech, Language, a nd Hearing Clinic ............ . .... ... .. ... . 38 
Sporting Events . ............................................ 32, 40 
Staff . . . . .. . . . ..... . ... .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . ........... .. . ... .. . . . . 61 
Sta tesma n ... . ......... . .......... . . .. . ... ... . ... . . ...... .. .. .. 42 
Student Activities .... .. ... .. .... . . .. .................... . . .. 26, 43 
Student Affairs C.. nmittee .. ..... . . .. .. .. ... .. . .. .......... ... . 77 
Student Association .. . ..... . . . ....... . .. .. .. .............. ... .. 43 
Studen t Beha vio r Judiciary Committee ..... .. ..... ........ ...... 77 
Student Organizations .............. . . ... .. .... . . .......... . . 46 , 48 
Students ' College . . .. . . ............... . .. .... ....... ... ... . ..... 12 
Students' College Interns hip Program (SCIP) ... . .. . .. . .......... 12 
Student Service Fee . .. . . ............. . ......... . . . .. . .... . ..... 66 
Supportive Services Program .... .. .. . .... . ..................... 10 
Theatre ... . . . ... . ... . . .... ... . . .. ... .. ............ ... . . ... . .... 47 
Transcripts ........................... .. . . . .. .... .. .......... .. 71 
Transfer of Credit . .... . . .. ..... . ...... . ............... . ... .. ... 71 
Transferring within the Universi ty . ..... . . . ... . ............. .. ... 72 
Tuition .. .... . ......... . ...... . .................... .. .. . ....... 63 
Tweed Museum of Art ................................ . ...... . . 28 
Undecided Major ............................... . .............. 17 
UM D- St. Scholastica lJ WS Exc ha nge Program . .. .. ... ...... 63 
Upper Di vision Papers ................... . ... . . . ... . ........... 72 

87 



Vending Service ...... . . .. . ... .. . .. . .. .. ..... . .......... . ....... 34 
WDTH-FM . .... . .... . .................... ... .. .... ... .. ... . .. 47 
Withdrawal from School . ... . ........................... . ... . . . 66 
Work-Study Program ... . ..... ... .............................. 23 

88 



Dec.ember 1981 
11 Late registrations for Winter Quarter will not be accepted after 

this date. 
18 Last day of instruction before break. 
19 Winter break begins . 
24 Civil Service floating holiday. 
25 Christmas Day, Civil Service holiday. 
31 Civil Service floating holiday. 
January 1982 

I ew Year's Day, Civil Service holiday. 
4 Classes resume. 

February 1982 
I Last day to file for Change of U MD College for Spring Quarter, 

1982. 
15 
19 
20 
22-26 
26 

President's Day, Civil Service floating holiday. Classes excused. 
Last day of instruction. 
Study Day. 
Final Examinations. 
End of Winter Quarter. 

SPRING QUARTER 1982 

March 1982 
3 Orientation-Registration for New Entering Freshmen students. 
4 Orientation-Registration for New Advanced Standing(transfer) 

students. 
8 Spring Quarter classes begin. Late Registration Fee charged for 

registering late. 
19 Late registrations for Spring Quarter will not be accepted after 

this date . 
April 1982 
9 Last day for Seniors to file application for Spring Quarter 

graduation. 
May 1982 
14 Graduate School application deadline for first term of Summer 

14 
15 
17-21 
24 
31 

Session. 
Last day of instruction. 
Study Day. 
Final Examinations. 
Memorial Day. Civil Service holiday. 
End of Spring Quarter. 



SUMMER SESSION 1982 

First Term 
June 1982 

7 Classes begin. 
15 Graduate School application deadline for second term of 

Summer Session. 
July 1982 

5 Civil Service holiday. Classes excused. 
8 Last day of instruction. 
9 Final Examinations. 
9 End of first term. 

Second Term 
July 1982 
12 Classes begin. 
August 1982 

8-13 Orientation-Registration for new entering students for Fall 
Quarter. 

12 Last day of instruction. 
13 Final Examinations. 
13 End of second term. 
13 Graduate School application deadline for Fall Quarter. 

Orientation Office 
University of Minnesota, Duluth 
184 Administration Building 
2400 Oakland Avenue 
Duluth, MN 55812 

Non Profit Organlaotion 

U.S.Postage 
PAID 

PERMIT No. 6 7 
Duluth, Minnesota 




